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Foreword 

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national standards bodies (ISO 
member The work of preparing International Standards is normally carried out through ISO technical 
committees. Each member body interested in a sllbject for which a technical committee has been established has 
the right to be on that committee. International organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in 
liaison with also take part in the work. ISO collaborates with the International Electrotechnical 
Commission on all matters of electrotechnical standardization. 

The main task of technical committees is to prepare International ,...To.nn<:>rr,<: 

technical committee may propose the publication of a Technical Report of one 
but in exceptional circumstances a 
the following types: 

cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard, despite 

type 2, when the subject is still under technical development or where for other reason there is the future but 
not immediate possibility of an agreement on an rntemational 

type 3, when a technical committee has collected data of a different kind from that which is normally published as an 
International Standard of the , for example). 

to review within three years of publication, to decide whether they 
Technical Reports of 3 do not have to be 

nrr"I11"1I", are considered to be no longer valid or useful. 

ISOITR 13298, which is a Report of type 1, was prepared by Technical Committee ISOITC 8. Ships and 
marine technology, Subcommittee SC 9, General requirements. 

ISOICD 13298 Ships and marine technology - Vocabulary - General, was deliberated for a long time, differently 
from normal standards on terms, so as to have it made into an International Standard which includes (1) the 
simplified "meaning of terms" intended to clarify the nuances of terms to get rid of in their use 
when translated into various in lieu of a strict "definition of terms", and (2) the tables provide a 
correspondence of terms in the of several countries. 

SC 9 members agreed by voting that ISOICD 13298 be put forward for voting before becoming ISOIDIS 13298. At 
this stage there was a from to the effect that, as there seemed to be some problem with the 
contents and form of ISOICD 13298 of providing "definitions of terms" instead of of terms", in 
the case of a standard for for the CD to be published as an International the 
contents should be modified it for voting. 

Then, opinions of ISOITC members were solicited regarding the changing of "meaning of terms" to 
"definitions of terms", which "''''''''".-.,,' the following problems. 

a) To change the substance to "definitions of terms", very strict work of defining terms would become necessary, 
instead of the simplified explanation of the meaning of terms in ISOICD 13298. This work would dictate a great 
deal of time and cost. 

b) The strict defining of various terms would 
and commonly used terms to be amended. 

rise to a problem requiring the nomenclature of some 

For this reason, it would be necessary to renew nomenclature of terms for use in Intemational 

c) For the work of developing "definitions of tel1Tls", the cooperation of native speakers of English (members) is 
indispensable. Then, an invitation was put out to find any members belonging to nations who 
could take charge of the development of "definitions of terms" in cooperation with had so far been in 
charge of the development of the draft text of terms. The invitation to response. 
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r':nn<>i,ri""'inn the above circumstances. the SC 9 secretariat abandoned their to publish an International 

However. the comparison tables between English and other languages is very important informative material, and it 
was decided that the contents of ISOICD 13298 should be published with minor editorial as a Technical 
Report. 

iv 
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Ships and marine technology - Vocabulary of general terms 

1 Scope 

1.1 This Technical Report provides general terms and definitions used in the field of ships and marine technology. 

1.2 Comparison tables between English and other languages are given in Annexes 8 to G, arranged numerically in 
the order of the reference numbers. 

Annex 8 Chinese 

Annex C Japanese 

Annex D Polish 

Annex E Portuguese 

Annex F Russian 

Annex G Swedish 

2 Division 

The terms in this Technical Report are divided into 13 groups as follows: 

3.1 Kind of ship - Classification by goods carried 

3.2 Kind of ship - Classification by specific service 

3.3 Kind of ship - Classification by propulsion system 

3.4 Kind of ship - Classification by ship type and material 

3.5 Kind of ship - Classification by operating condition and routes 

3.6 Subdivision and construction of ships 

3.7 Title and crew 

3.8 Ocean and marine meteorology 

3.9 Navigation areas 

3.10 Navigation, manoeuvring 

3.11 Mooring, anchoring 

3.12 Facilities for shipbuilding 

3.13 International conventions, rules, regulations in relation to ship, harbour and navigation 

1 



ISOITR 13298;1998(E) ©ISO 

3 Terms and definitions 

NOTE The definitions in this report are expressed in explanatory sentences for intending to avoid misinterpretation. An 
asterisk (*) after a term means that a definition exists in other rules or regulations. 

3.1 Kind of - Classification by goods carried 

0101 passenger 

ship in the carriage of passengers 

0102 passenger-cargo 

ship engaged in the carriage of cargo and passengers 

0103 cargo ship 
ship engaged in the of cargo 

0104 ship 
ship capable of loading cargo of various kinds 

0105 heavy cargo 

ship capable of 

heavy lifter; heavy lift cargo ship 

heavy cargo with heavy cargo 

0106 container ship 

ship which 

0107 roll-onlroll-off ship; ROIRO 
ship which loads and unloads cargo by means of a 

0108 car pure car 
ship which carries automobiles 

0109 timber carrier; lumber 

ship which carries timber 

0110 chip carrier 

log carrier 

ship which carries chipped wood in bulk 

0111 ore carrier 

ship which carries ore in bulk 

0112 coal carrier 

which carries coal in bulk 

0113 cement carrier 

ship which carries cement in bulk 

0114 sand carrier 

gear 

fork-lift truck. etc. 

ship engaged in the transportation and sand that are kept in a hopper 

0115 bulk carrier 

ship which carries granular cargo in bulk 

0116 

2 

crude oil carrier 
which carries oil 
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0117 VLCC 

very large crude oil carrier (200 000 300000 OM) 

0118 ULCC 

ultra large crude oil carrier (more than 300 000 DWT) 

0119 liquefied petroleum gas carrier 

ship which carries petroleum gas 

0120 liquefied natural gas carrier 

which carries liquefied natural gas 

0121 products carrier 

ship which carries petroleum products of kinds 

0122 chemical carrier 

which carries chemicals 

0123 carlbulk carrier 

ship which carries car and bulk cargo 

0124 oil/bulk carrier 

ship which carries bulk cargo and crude oil 

0125 oreloil carrier 

ship which carries are crude oil 

0126 orelbulkloil carrier 

ship which carries are, bulk cargo and crude oil 

0127 cargo carrier 
ship which carries F'Oilr"",'Y<::o'tori cargo 

0128 cattle carrier; livestock carrier 

ship which carries cattle or livestock 

0129 fish carrier 

ship provided with processing and/or freezing facilities to carry the fish catch 

0130 ferry 

IsorrR 13298:1998(E) 

ship in which passengers and/or goods are conveyed over specified routes periodically 

0131 passenger 

ferry designed for the conveyance of passengers 

0132 railway ferry 

ferry connecting railways 

0133 train ferry 

ferry which 

0134 car 

entire railway trains 

ferry connecting roads and carrying automobiles 

0135 lighter aboard 

loading loaded with cargos by means of crane and them 

3 
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3.2 Kind of CI;!lSlmIC8'[IOn by Qr'lIllW'i,t'i"" service 

0201 merchant ship 

ship which is engaged in carriage selVices with a commercial purpose 

0202 ice breaker 

ship with structure capable of breaking ice to navigate in icy waters 

0203 pilot boat 

ship used for carrying pilots {to send and to r"'('~lIV'" 

0204 launch 

small motor used for pleasure, etc. which mostly is open 

0205 yacht 

ship used for leisure and such as cruising and racing 

0206 pleasu ra boat 
ship used for recreational purposes 

0207 cruise ship 

passenger ship intended for si!;)htseeing and shipboard attractions 

0208 training ship 

used for training of seamen 

0209 patrol police boat 

ship used for patrolling for the purpose of guarding shores, ports and harbours 

0210 rescue vessel [boat] [ship] 

fitted with equipment for rescue purposes 

0211 fire-fighting boat 

ship in fire-fighting 

0212 oil skimmer; oil recovery ship 

ship engaged in taking up oil from surface of water 

0213 custom 

ship used for surveillance of ports and harbours for the purpose of controlling smuggling 

0214 quarantine vessel 

ship mainly in the transport of quarantine officers 

0215 hospital ship 

ship with medical treatment facilities and used for carrying invalids 

0216 factory ship 

ship equipped with producing facilities (Le. fish factory ship) 

0217 mother ship 

ship provided with the facilities for supplying materials and to subordinate ships and for resting seafarers 

0218 trawler 
used for r.At,~hir'n fish by trawling 

4 
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0219 ship 

which a given industrial or other activity 

0220 supply vessel 

used for supplying material, provisions etc. to another ship, offshore platform, etc. 

0221 research ship 

ship designed for and employed in various research activities on the sea 

research ship 

in the observation and research of marine creatures, water quality, seabed topography, 

rI£>'"","''' oceanography, etc. 

0223 meteorological observation ship 
Anf"'!A'!An in the observation and research of rYl"'tor..r.I,,,",,, at sea 

0224 submersible research ship 

<>nl"''''r.ot'\ in the observation and research of the etc. of the sea and seabed by staying 

0225 seabed exploring ship 
ship in the exploration of resources on and under the seabed 

0226 seabed mining ship 

engaged in the collection of mineral matter on the seabed 

0227 mobile (offshore) drilling unit; MODU 

mobile platform or vessel used in drilling for etc. /"11<>1"\,,,""1 

0228 self-elevating drilling unit 

ship engaged in performing drilling work on the seabed to 

above the sea surface using elevating when 

petroleum, gases, etc. by elevating the hull 

the drilling work 

0229 submersible drilling unit 

ship engaged in performing drilling work for n.,l'rl"'ll,<:>, 

attached to the seabed and with the working deck eXI)Os.ed 

0230 semi-submersible drilling unit; column-stabilized drilling unit 

etc. under the seabed, with the ship's bottom 

ship, composed of ship hUll, column, or lowerhull bracing, etc., engaged in drilling work for petrol€ju 

gas, etc. under the seabed with the body in a semi-submerged condition 

0231 drilling ship 

ship, provided with propulsion in work while floating on the water, with drilling facilities 

installed for exploiting the "coucu 

0232 FSO 

floating storage and off-loading unit 

0233 FPSO 

floating production storage and off-loading unit 

0234 pipe laying 

ship engaged in laying on the seabed 

5 
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0235 barge 

ship used for carrying goods without propulsion 

0236 

ship engaged in dredging rivers, ports and harbours 

0237 trailing suction hopper hopper dredge 

dredger engaged in sucking soil from the seabed pumps and into a hopper 

0238 cutter suction dredger; hydraulic dredge 

I'll''''''"!'''''''' <>nl'1<',.."...t in sucking, and hydraulically conveying by pumps, soil drilled by cutters fromthe Sel:lDEKl 

0239 crane ship; crane Ioating crane 

ship in principally lifting and moving heavy objects by means of an installed crane 

0240 tugboat 

ship engaged in towing other ships with powerful propulsion 

0241 pusher; pushing boat 

ship engaged in pushing other ships at the bow 

0242 cable ship; cable laying barge 

ship engaged in laying cables on the seabed or repairing them 

3.3 Kind of sh.ip - Classification by propulsion system 

0301 nuclear ship; nuclear powered 

ship provided with nuclear powered main propulsion machinery 

0302 moi« sJrIip 

pr.<iUIided with diesel main propulSion machinery 

0303 steam turbine ship 

ship provided with steam turbine main propulsion machinery 

0304 gas turbine ship 

ship provided!with gas turbine propulsion machinery 

0305 electric propulsion ship 

ship provided with electric motor main propUlsion machinery 

0306 multiple screw ship 

ship provided with two or more screw propellers 

0307 water craft 

ship provided with water propulsion 

0308 sailing vessel [ship] 

ship powered mainly by sails 

6 
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3.4 Kind of ship - Classification by type and material 

0401 flush deck flush decker 

ship not provided with a superstructure 

0402 three-island three islander 

ship provided with a forecastle, bridge and poop above an upper deck 

0403 well vessel; well 

ship provided with a forecastle and poop above an upper deck 

vessel; sunken poop vessel 

ship with a poop (or a long poop formed by connecting a poop and a bridge) above sunken upper 

deck down at 

0405 shefterdeck 

ship provided with a deck of light structure above an upper deck and a hull plate completely surrounding the 

side up to the flush deck 

0406 semi-submersible semi-submerged 

ship whose main hull is so constructed as to partly 

0407 submerged 

ship able to submerge and which normally floats under water 

0408 float onlfloat off ship 

ship designed with a cargo transfer system by which the ship opens itself to the sea then ballasts or deballasts 

tn order to transfer 'I'1"',.t',... .... cargo into or out of itself, but during sea shipment the cargo is stored dry 

0409 catamaran; twin hull ship 

ship with twin hull 

0410 SWATH 

small waterpJane area twin hull 

0411 trimaran 

ship with treble hull 

0412 SES 

surface effect ship 

0413 hydrofoil (craft) 

ship supported above the water surface in normal 

0414 air cushion ship; air cushion vehicle; ACV 

conditions forces generated on foils 

ship that lift from an air-cushion under its bottom, which enables it to hover over the surface of the water 

0415 displacement 

ship whose hull, even when moving, is balanced only hydrostatical buoyancy force 

0416 wooden ship 

ship constructed of wood 

0417 steel ship 

constructed of steel 

7 
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0418 light alloy ship 

ship constructed of light alloy 

0419 plastic ship; glassfibre reinforced plastics ship 

ship constructed of reinforced plastics 

0420 high speed craft" 
a craft capable of a maximum speed, in metres per second, equal to or exceeding 3,7V o,166 7, where: 

V == displacement corresponding to the design waterline(m
3

) 

3.5 Kind of ship - Classification by operating condition and routes 

0501 sea going vessel; ocean going vessel 

ship capable of navigating on the ocean 

0502 inland navigation ship 
ship capable of navigating only in water areas such as rivers, lakes and ports, estuaries 

0503 liner 

ship engaged in periodical operation on specified routes 

0504 tramper; tramp ship 

ship engaged on non-periodic cargo transport routes 

3.6 Subdivision and construction of ships 

0601 double hull 

structure with double skins at the side and bottom of a ship 

0602 machinery space; engine room 

compartment installed with propulsive prime mover and auxiliary machinery 

0603 cargo space; cargo hold 

compartment to be loaded with cargo 

0604 accommodation space; living quarter 

compartment to accommodate passengers and crew members 

0605 boiler room 

compartment installed with a boiler 

0606 superstructure 

compartment constructed on an upper deck, with the breadth reaching both sides of a ship 

0607 deck house 

©ISO 

compartment constructed on an upper deck or superstructure deck, with the breadth not reaching both sides of 

a ship 

0608 chain locker 

location in which an anchor chain is stored 

0609 shaft tunnel; shaft trunk 

8 

watertight compartment formed as a tunnel running from the rear end of an engine room to the stem of a ship 
to protect a propeller shaft 
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0610 'tweendeck cargo space 

cargo hold constructed between decks 

0611 cofferdam 

space constructed between two adjacent f'("Irnn~lnrr)""n'r<::; to protect infiltration of water or oil from one 

compartment to another 

0612 deep tank 

tank constructed as a part of a ship's 

oil and other liquids 

placed in a cargo hold or between decks to stofe mainly water, 

0613 forepeaktank 

water tank installed at the front of a collision bulkhead 

0614 tank 

water tank at the rear of a stern bulkhead 

0615 cargo oil tank 

tank to store cargo oil 

0616 slop 

a tank designated for the collection of tank drainings, tank washings and other oily mixtures 

0617 fuel oil 

tank to stofe fuel oil 

0618 lubricating oil tank 

tank to stofe lubricating oil 

0619 tank 

tank to stofe sludge oil 

0620 sump tank 

tank for circulating lubricating oil 

0621 bilge tank 

tank to store bilge water accumulating on the bottom of a 

0622 drain tank 

tank to collect system drains 

0623 ballast water tank 

water tank constructed to draught 

0624 .,or.ror'!:lt~'ti ballast tank; SBl' 

a which is allocated to the of ballast or to the 

noxious liquid substances as variously defined in the 

from the cargo and oil fuel system 

0625 fresh water tank 

tank to store fresh water 

0626 drinking water tank; DOltaDle water tank 

tank to store drinking water 

of ballast or cargoes other than oil or 

of MAR POL and which is completely 

9 
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0627 feed water tank 

tank to store feed water in boiler system 

0628 compass 

uppermost where a magnetic compass is fitted 

0629 navigation bridge deck 

deck from which a ship is manoeuvred 

0630 captain deck 
deck where a -."-;-'- room, is located 

0631 boat deck 

@ISO 

deck where lifeboats and a launching appliance together with all its lowering and recovery gear are arranged 

0632 upper bridge deck 

deck immediately above a bridge deck 

0633 bridge deck 

deck located above an upper deck, forming the top of a bridge 

0634 weather deck; exposed deck 

deck to the weather 

0635 freeboard 
the freeboard assigned is the distance measured vertically downwards amidships from the upper edge of the 

line to the upper edge of the related load line 

0636 freeboard deck 

the freeboard deck is normally the uppermost complete deck to weather and sea, which has 

permanent means of closing all openings in the weather and below which all openings in the 

sides of the ship are fitted with permanent means of watertight closing 

0637 upper deck 

uppermost deck forming a prinCipal portion of a hull 

0638 second deck 
deck immediately below an upper deck 

0639 ton~calstle deck 

deck immediately above an upper deck at the foremost location of a ship 

0640 deck 

deck immediately above an upper deck at the stemmost location of a ship 

0641 promenade deck 

deck provided for passenger's leisurely walk or physical exercise 

0642 wagon deck 

deck to load locomotives, carriages, freight cars, etc. 

0643 car deck 

deck to load automobiles 

10 
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0644 navigation wing; dodger 
part of a navigation bridge deck, overhanging at ship side 

0645 bulkhead 

partition to form compartments in a ship (bulkheads can be categorized into watertight bulkhead, oil-tight 

bulkhead, non-watertight bulkhead. etc. from the standpoint of purpose, and transverse bulkhead, longitudinal 

bulkhead, casing bulkhead, partial bulkhead, etc. from the standpoint of arrangement) 

0646 longitudinal bulkhead 

bulkhead provided in a longitudinal direction 

0647 transverse bulkhead 

bulkhead placed in a transverse direction 

0648 collision bulkhead 

watertight transverse bulkhead placed at the front part of a ship 

0649 afterpeak bulkhead 

watertight transverse bulkhead placed at the stern part of a ship 

0650 partial bulkhead 

bulkhead not continuous from side to side or from bow to stern of a ship 

0651 swash bulkhead; swash plate; wash plate 

plata provided to reduce the motion of free water in a tank 

0652 break bulkhead 

watertight bulkhead provided at a superstructure side 

0653 engine room casing; engine casing; machinery casing 

casing surrounding the opening of an engine room 

0654 stem 

member to form the strong foremost portion of a ship to which shell platings are attached 

0655 stern frame 

frame to form the strong stern end of a ship and to support a rudder, propeller shaft, etc. 

0656 frame 

strength member to be arranged in the transverse or longitudinal direction inside shell platings 

0657 beam 

strength member to be arranged on the surface of a deck, in the transverse or longitudinal direction with some 

distance kept 

0658 girder 

strong support to carry beams 

0659 shell plating; shell 

plate to form a ship's hull 

0660 deck plating 

plate to form the ship's deck(s) 

0661 mid deck 

deck placed at the middle level of a ship to divide a cargo oil tank into top and bottom 

11 
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0662 double bottom 

bottom of a ship which has a double structure 

0663 keel 
structural member running longitudinally at the centre of a ship's bottom 

0664 duct keel 

keel formed as a box 

0665 bilge keel 

member fitted at the outside of a bottom curvature to reduce movement 

0666 bulwark 

closed wall round the of a ship, placed at the exposed deck to protect people or cargo from falling 

overboard or to prevent waves coming on 

3.7 Title and crew 

0701 crew; mariner 

general term to denote seaman reserve crew member 

0702 reserve reserve crew; reserve mariner 

seafarer not on board a ship because of holiday, standby, etc. 

0703 seaman 

seafarer (except captain) on board a ship as a crew member 

0704 officer; ship's "",".",nrlnol 

general term to denote captain, chief engineer, officer, engineer, chief radio operator,radio operator, purser, 

and doctor 

0705 

seafarer other than officer 

0706 captain; master 

person responsible for all operations and activities on a ship 

0707 chief officer; chief mate* 

chief of the deck department 

0708 second second mate'" 

officer of the deck department who supports the chief officer 

0709 

foreman of the deck t1""I~r1mic:.nt 

0710 quartermaster* 

rating of the deck department whose duties include steering the rudder and maintenance of the steering gear 

0711 able seaman* 

senior of the deck department whose duties include cargo handling and maintenance and inspection of 

machinery 

sailor* 

rating of the deck department senior rating 

12 
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0713 chief 

person responsible for all operations and activities in the engine department 

0714 second 

engineer who supports the chief engineer 

0715 No.1 oiler; No.1 motorman* 

foreman of the engine department 

0716 oiler; motorman 

senior rating of the 

and No. 1 oiler 

department who assumes duties of the department as commanded by 

0717 assistant oiler; assistant motorman 

rating of the engine department except senior 

0718 chief radio nn.o.rotnr· chief radio officer· 

person with the responsibility in the radio communication and purser departments (only when purser 
duties are assigned ,,,,,'Irilt,rm 

0719 radio operator; radio officer* 

officer engaged in duties including communication with the outside and metec)follogical information 

equipment 

0720 electrician* 

foreman of electric installation 

0721 chief steward 

foreman of the purser department who commands and supervises the duties of the department rating under 

the direction of the chief of the department officer) 

0722 steward 

rating of the purser assigned with the related 10 the galley 

0723 
person with the greatest responsibility in the purser department 

0724 doctor 

doctor as a crew member of a 

cadet 0725 

trainee in the nn __ Tr,,~_,r<r .. tr~ininn on board a or trainee on a ship from a nautical school 

0726 

person who direc1s ship opera1ion guides the ship in and coastal waters in of the "'"I"\t<>111'Io 

3.8 marine meteorology 

NOTE WMO Manual on codes, Vol. 1, International code 3700 should be referred to. 

0801 sea r-r.F1rlitir. sea state 

state of sea surface 

13 
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0802 Beaufort wind scale 

scale of wind 1'I"""I1~I<:>r1 by the sea state generated by the wind 

0803 following wind 

wind blowing in the direction of a ship's heading 

0804 contrary wind; head wind 

wind blowing <:>I'",., ..... "t a heading 

0805 sea scale 

scale of waves dassilned wave heights 

0806 swell scale 

scale of swen classified by heights and lengths 

0807 wind wave 

undulation of water suriace dependent on the action of wind 

0808 swell 

undulation of water suriace that has been propagated irrespective of the wind at the site 

0809 cross sea 

irregular waves proceeding opposite the direction of wind 

0810 wave crest 

a high point of wave's profile 

0811 ocean current 

flow of seawater in certain caused by etc. 

0812 tidal current 

flow of seawater caused by tide 

0813 following current 

ocean current or tidal current in the direction Of a ship's heading 

0814 tide 

rise and fait of the sea suriace 

Navigation areas 

0901 intemational voyage 

voyage between two or more countries 

0902 ocean going area; deep sea 

divisions of the waters laid down by laws of 

0903 area 

divisions of the waters laid down by laws of country 

0904 smooth water area 

t'1n.,.CtIt' .... c: of the waters laid down by laws of each country 

0905 restricted waters 

waters where navigation is limited 

14 
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0906 narrow waters 
waters which are narrow 

0907 shallow waters 
waters which are shallow 

0908 aids to na\l'loanon 

landbased marks or other position-fixing <:;t\l<C:TlCln'l!:: to assist in keeping on a safe navigation route 

0909 

mark, a kind of aid to navigation, floating or fixed 

3.10 Navigation, manoeuvring 

1001 course 

direction in which a proceeds 

1002 course keeping 
1C.,,,:.n.r,n the heading in the direction 

1003 helm angle for course keeping 

angle of rudder to maintain the heading 

1004 ahead 

proceeding to the front 

1005 astern 

proceeding to the rear 

1006 shift 

moving a ship to another location 

1007 turning round 

changing the direction of the bow 

1 008 steering 

operating a rudder 

1009 pier 

operating a ship to come alongside a pier 

1 01 0 alongside ship 

two ships locating side by side each other 

1011 basin trial; mooring trial; dock trial 

trial operation of the main while the 

1012 sea trial 

is moored to check the main 

trial operation of a on the sea for confirming the performance of various features 

1013 sea trial speed 

speed obtained at the speed test of sea trial 

1014 milepost; measured mile 

mark to be used in the speed test of sea trial 

15 
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1015 service speed; sea speed 

speed of a ship obtained at the nonnal engine output while fully loaded 

1016 harbour speed 

reduced of a ship in ports, narrow channels, etc. 

1017 log speed 

speed of a ship through the water 

against the shore or sea bottom 

1019 full load condition 

condition in which a ship is loaded to the summer free board mark with cargo, fuel, water, etc. 

1020 condition 

@ISO 

condition in which the ship is loaded with ballast {water or other ",!:!,tor,!:! 

the trim of a ship 

to increase draught or to adjust 

1021 hogging 

condition in which the ship's bow and stern are falling in relation to the midship 

1022 

condition in which the ship's bow and stern are rising in relation to the midship 

1023 list 

inclination a ship to either side 

1024 trim 

difference of the 

3.11 Mooring, :An.~ni'u·I"',,1"I 

1101 lay-up 

mooring a ship for a 

1102 mooring 

at the bow and the stern of a ship 

and not using it for service 

fastening a ship temporarily to fixed mooring facilities with the ship in full service condition 

1103 buoy mooring 

fastening a ship to a buoy 

1104 pier mooring 

fastening a to a 

1105 anchoring 

lowering an anchor to 

1106 let go [drop] anchor 

lowering an anchor 

1107 anchorage 

place of anchoring 

16 
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1108 anchor mooring 

anchoring with an anchor on one side lowered 

1109 two anchor mooring 

anchoring with the anchors on both sides lowered 

1110 heavy sea anchoring 

<> .... ,.·I'\I"\''' .... N to prepare for a 

2 ..-gt-mti",CI; for shipbuilding 

1201 shipyard 

to carry out shipbuilding, and maintenance 

1202 berth; slipway 

incline constructed on land to build or a 

1203 dry dock; dock; graving dock 

taCllltlE~S constructed at the shore to carry out f'IO,"mr>n inspection. construction, etc. of a ship 

1204 floating dock 

T!nl~Tlr'n structure which ballast and de ballast itself to dry dock a ship 

1205 outfitting basin; outfitting quay 
space where equipping work is carried out on a ship after launching 

1206 

where work on and assembling of equipment are out 

1207 hull shop 

where tasks from the machining of hull to the of hull blocks are carried out 

1208 pipe shop 

factory where work on is carried out 

1209 engine 

and fitting of engine are carried out 

1210 carpentry shop; shipwright shop 

factory where wood work and outfit work are carried out 

1211 mouldloft 

space where the drawing of ship structure and template-marking are out 

3.13 International conventions, rules, regulations in relation to ship, harbour and navigation'" 

1301 International Maritime rt.7"'r!l"\n· IMO 

1302 International :"n\l"".~ .. ",n for the of Life at Sea; SOLAS 

1303 International Load Line Convention; ILLC 

1304 International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1 as modified by the Protocol of 1978 

relating thereto; MAR POL 73(18 

17 
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1305 International Association of Classification lACS 

1306 International Load Line Certificate 

1307 International Oil Pollution Prevention Certificate 

1308 Passenger Sbip Certificate 

1309 Cargo Ship Construction Certificate 

1310 Cargo Ship Safety Equipment Certificate 

1311 Cargo Ship Safety Radia Certificate 

1312 Exemption Certificate 

1313 International load Line 

1314 certificate of ship's 

1315 certificate of classification 

1316 certificate for refrigerating installation 

1317 authority 

organization of the flagstate rUl1JAnnrn",nr related to the safety, etc. of ships 

1318 

certificate issued by the maritime authority to set a standard to calculate the rate of tolls of the Panama Canal 

1319 Suez Canal special tonnage certificate 

certificate issued by the maritime authority to set a standard to calculate the rate tolls the Suez 

1320 ship inspection certificate 
by the "1<.,riti ........ to the ship which passed the inspection 

1321 records of marine boards of n", ... Ol"lt".,n 

ship inspection memorandum given by the maritime authority when an inspection is tiniC!h",n 

1322 society 

1323 official number (distinctive number) 

1324 port of rO:Ol1lil<:ttl"\l 

1325 measurement 

measurement to determine the nm ... "" .. of a ship 

1326 international code of signal 

book containing the rules, signals, etc. the communication sf)~~citied intemationally the communication 
between 

1327 Signal 

to each ship for rapid communication between ships 

1328 port 

18 
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1329 classification survey during construction 

inspection during construction of a ship to confirm the ('f'lrn .... 1i'" to res,pe1ct1v'e regulations 

1330 classification survey of ships not built under survey 

inspection of the level similar to the periodical inspection. done in relation to the ship's age, forming 

the to newly a constructed ship 

1331 special survey 

detailed nSl:lection to be carried out periodically for maintaining the of ships and human life 

1332 intermediate survey; annual survey 

simplified inspection to be carried out between periodical mSIPec:tlor)s 

1333 additional survey 

inspection to be carried out on ItlI,;1:11::il::icU items in the case of damage, remodelling, etc. 

1334 International Convention on Tonnage Measurement of ships 

1335 The T orremolinos of 1993 to the International Convention for the of Fishing Vessels 

1 SFV Protocol 1993 

1336 International Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying Dangerous Chemicals in Bulk; 

IBC Code 

1337 International Code for the Construction and Equipment of carrying Gases in Bulk; IGC Code 

1338 Code for the Construction and of Mobile Offshore Drilling Units, 1989; MODU Code 1989 

1339 International of Safety for High Speed Code 

1340 International Management for the Safe Operation of Ships and for Pollution Prevention; ISM Code 

1341 IMO Ship Identification Number 

1342 International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at COLREG 

1343 High 

1344 

Craft Safety 

to Operate High Craft 

1345 Enhanced of Inspections during Surveys of Bulk Carriers and Oil Tankers 

1346 initial survey 

a survey before the ship is put in service 

1347 renewal survey 

to ensure that the is fit for the for which it is mf<>nN<:.N 

1348 International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification and Watchkeeping for ~",<.f<>r,"'r." STeW 

19 



ISOIrR 13298:1998(E) 

20 

number 
0711 
0604 
0414 
1333 
0649 
0614 
1004 
0908 
0414 
0414 
1009 
1010 
11 
1105 
1332 
0725 
0717 
0717 
1005 
1020 

0235 
1011 
0909 
0657 
0802 
1 
0665 
0621 
0631 
0709 
0605 
0652 

0115 
0645 
0666 
1103 
0242 
0242 

0725 
1327 
0706 
0630 
0108 
0643 
0134 
0123 
0603 

AnnexA 
(normative) 

Alphabetical index 

able seaman 
accommodation 
ACV 
additional survey 
afterpeak bulkhead 
afterpeak tank 
ahead 
aids to navigation 
air cushion ship 
air cushion vehicle 
alongside pier 
alongside ship 
anchorage 
anchoring 
annual survey 
apprentice 
assistant motorman 
assistant oiler 
astern 
ballast condition 
ballast water tank 

trial 
beacon 
beam 
beaufort wind scale 
berth 
bilge keel 
bilge tank 

deck 
boatswain 
boiler room 
break bulkhead 
bridge deck 
bulk .... "' .. r .... 
bulkhead 
bulwark 
buoy mooring 
cable layer 
cable laying 
cable ship 
cadet 
call sign 
captain 
captain deck 
car carrier 
car deck 
car ferry 
car/bulk carrier 
car 0 hold 

terms 

elsa 
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Reference 
number 

0615 
0103 
1309 
1310 
1311 
0603 
1210 
0409 
0128 
0113 
1316 
1315 
1314 
0608 
0122 
0713 
0707 
0707 
0718 
0718 
0721 
0110 
1322 

1330 
0112 
0903 
1338 
0611 
0648 
1342 
0230 
0628 
0106 
0804 
1001 
1002 
0239 
0239 
0701 
0809 
0116 
0207 

3 
0238 
0607 
0660 
0902 
0612 
0415 
1327 
1 
1011 
0724 

cargo oil tank 
cargo ship 

terms 

Ship Safety Construction Certificate 
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment Certificate 
Cargo Ship Safety Radio Certificate 
cargo space 
carpentry shop 
catamaran 

carrier 
cement carrier 
certificate refrigerating installation 
certificate of classification 
certificate of ship's nationality 
chain locker 
chemical carrier 
chief engineer 
chief mate 
chief of1icer 
chief of1icer 
chief radio operator 

steward 
chip carrier 

IsarrR 13298:1998(E) 

of Mobile Offshore Drilling Units, 1989 

column-stabilized drilling unit 
compass deck 
container ship 
contrary wind 
course 
course 
crane 
crane ship 
crew 

sea 
tank 

displacement ship 
distinctive letter 
dock 
dock 
doctor 
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Reference 
number 

0644 
0662 
0601 
0622 
0236 
0236 
0231 
0626 
1203 
0664 
0305 
0720 
0653 
1 
0602 
0653 
1209 
1345 

1312 
0634 
0216 
0627 
0130 
0211 
0129 
0408 
0239 
1204 
0401 
0401 
0813 
0803 
0639 
0613 
0233 
0656 
0635 
0636 

0232 
0617 
1019 
0304 
0658 
0419 
1203 
1018 
1016 
0804 
0105 
0105 
0105 
1110 

dodger 
double bottom 
double hull 
drain tank 
dredge 
dredger 
drilling ship 
drinking water tank 
dry dock 
duct keel 
electric propulsion ship 
electrician 
engine casing 
engine fitting shop 
engine room 
engine room casing 
engine shop 

terms 

Enhanced Programme of Inspections during Surveys of Bulk Carriers and Oil 
Tankers 
Exemption Certificale 
exposed deck 
factory ship 
feed water tank 
ferry 
fire-fighting boat 
fish ... .:al'lri ..... 

float on/float off ship 
floating crane 
floating dock 
flush deck vessel 
flush nAr.~IUU 
following current 
following wind 
forecastle deck 
forepeak tank 
FPSO 
frame 
freeboard 

deck 
fresh water tank 
FSO 

oil tank 
full load condition 
gas turbine ship 
girder 
glassfibre reinforced plastic ship 
graving dock 
ground speed 
harbour speed 
head wind 
heavy ship 
heavy lift cargo ship 
heavy lifter 
heav sea anchorin 
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Reference 
number 

1023 
1003 
0420 
1343 
1021 
0237 
0215 
1339 
1207 
0238 
0413 
1305 
1 
0202 
1337 
1303 
1301 
1341 
1 
0502 
1332 
1305 
1336 

1337 

1 
1326 
1304 

1302 
1348 

1334 
1306 
1303 
1313 
1340 

1301 
1307 
1342 
0901 
1340 
0663 
0204 
1101 
1106 
0418 
0135 
0503 
0120 
0119 
1023 

ISOITR 13298:1998(E) 

heel 
angle course keeping 

craft 
Craft Safety 

hogging 
hopper dredge 
hospital ship 
HSC Code 
hull assembly shop 
hydraulic dredge 
hydrofoil {craft) 
lACS 
IBC Code 
ice breaker 
IGC Code 
ILLC 
IMO 
IMO Ship Identification Number 
initial survey 
inland navigation ship 
intermediate survey 

terms 

International ASSOCiation of Classification Societies 
International Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships """,rn"r." 

Chemicals in Bulk 
International for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying 
liquefied Gases in Bulk 
International Code of for High Craft 
international code of 
International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973, as 
modified by the Protocol of 1978 relating thereto 
International Convention the of at Sea 
International Convention on of Certification and 
Watchkeeping for Seafarers 
International Convention on Tonnage Measurement of ships 
International Load Line Certificate 
International Convention 
I nternational Load Exemption Certificate 
International Management Code for the Operation of Ships and for 
Pollution Prevention 
International Maritime Organization 
International Oil Pollution Prevention Certificate 
International Regulations for Preventing ColliSions at Sea 
international \I,.u,,,,,,,,,:;, 
JSM Code 
keel 
launch 
lay-up 
let go [drop] anchor 
light alloy ship 
lighter aboard 
liner 
liquefied natural gas carrier 
liquefied petroleum gas carrier 
list 
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Reference 
number 

01 
0604 
0109 
1017 
0646 
0618 
0109 
0653 
0602 
0701 
1317 
1304 
0706 
1014 
0201 

0661 
1014 
0227 
0227 
1338 
1102 
1011 
0217 
0302 
0716 
1211 
0104 
0306 
0906 
0629 
0644 
0715 
0715 
0301 
0301 
0811 
0902 
0501 
0222 
0704 
1323 
0212 
0212 
0116 
0124 
0716 
0111 
01 
0125 
1205 
1205 
1206 
1318 

livestock carrier 
living quarter 
log carrier 
log speed 
longitudinal bulkhead 
lubricating oil tank 
lumber carrier 

mariner 

casing 
space 

maritime authority 
MARPOL 
master 
measured mile 
merchant ship 
meteorological observation ship 
mid deck 
milepost 
mobile (offshore) drilling unit 
MODU 
MODU 1989 
mooring 
mooring trial 
mother ship 
motor ship 
motorman 
mould loft 
multi-purpose cargo 
multiple screw ship 
narrow waters 
navigation deck 
navigation wing 
No.1 motorman 
No.1 
nuclear powered ship 
nuclear ship 
ocean current 
ocean going area 
ocean going 
oceanographic research 
officer 
official number{distinctive number) 
oil recovery ship 
oil skimmer 
oil tanker 
oil/bulk carrier 
oiler 
ore 
ore/bulk/oil carrier 
ore/oil carrier 
outfitting basin 
outfitting quay 
outfitting shop 
Panama Canal tonna e certificate 

©ISO 

terms 
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Reference 
number 

0650 
0131 
0101 
1308 
0102 
0209 
1344 
1104 
0726 
0203 

0234 
1208 
0419 
0206 
0209 
0640 
1324 
1328 
0626 
0121 
0641 
0108 
0723 
0241 
0241 
0214 
0710 
0719 
0719 
0132 
0404 
0705 
1321 
0127 
1347 
0210 
0221 

0702 
0702 
0905 
0107 
0107 
1022 
0308 
0712 
0114 
0624 
0801 
0501 
0805 
1015 
0801 

bulkhead 
passenger ferry 
passenger ship 
Passenger Ship Safety Certificate 
passenger-cargo ship 
patrol boat 
Permit to High Craft 
pier mooring 
pilot 
pilot boat 
pipe layer 
pipe laying barge 
pipe shop 
plastic ship 
pleasure boat 
police boat 
poop deck 
port of registry 
port regulations 
potable water tank 
products carrier 
promenade deck 
pure car carrier 
purser 
pusher 
pushing boat 
quarantine 
q uarterm aster 
radio officer 
radio operator 
railway ferry 
raised quarterdeck vessel 
rating 

terms 

records of marine boards of inspection 
cargo carrier 

renewal survey 
rescue vessel [boat] [ship] 
research 
reserved crew 
reserved mariner 
reserved seafarers 
restrictad waters 
RO/RO 
roll-on/roll-off ship 
sagging 
sailing vessel [ship] 
sailor 
sand carrier 
SBT 
sea condition 
sea going vessel 
sea scale 
sea 
sea state 

ISOITR 13298:1998(E) 
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Reference 
number 

1012 
1013 
0225 
0226 
0701 
0703 
0638 
0714 

0708 
0624 
0228 
0406 
0230 
0406 
1015 
0412 
1335 
0609 
0609 
0907 
0659 
0659 
0405 
1006 
1320 
0704 
1 0 
1201 
1327 
1108 
1202 
0616 
0619 
0904 
1302 
1331 
1348 
0303 
0417 
1008 
0654 
0655 
0722 
0407 
0229 
0224 
1319 
0620 
0404 
0606 
0220 
0219 
0651 

sea trial 
sea trial speed 
seabed exploring ship 
seabed mining ship 
seafarers 
seaman 
!l:.4'>.~nnl" deck 
"'.;; .. ' ..... n'n engineer 
.,"" ...... 'n'" mate 

officer 
segregated ballast tank 
self-elevating drilling unit 
semi-submerged ship 
semi-submersible drilling unit 
semi-submersible ship 
service 

waters 
shell 
shell plating 
shelterdeck vessel 
shift 
ship inspection certificate 
ship's personnel 
shipwright shop 
shipyard 
signal letter 
single anchor mooring 
slipway 
slop 
sludge tank 
smooth water area 
SO LAS 
special survey 
STCW 
steam ship 
steel ship 
steering 
stem 
stern frame 
steward 
submerged ship 
submersible drilling unit 
submersible research ship 

terms 

Suez Canal special tonnage certificate 
sump tank 
sunken poop 
superstructure 
supply 
support ship 
swash bulkhead 

elSO 
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Reference 
number 

0651 
0410 
0808 
0806 
1335 

0402 
0402 
0812 
0814 
0109 
1325 
0237 
0133 
0208 
0504 
0504 
0647 
0218 
1024 
0411 
0240 
1007 
0610 
0409 
1109 
0118 
0632 

0117 
0642 
0651 
0307 
0810 
0634 
0403 
0403 
0607 
0416 

ISOITA 13298:1998(E) 

plate 
SWATH 
swell 
swell scale 

terms 

The Torremotinos Protocol of 1993 relating to the International Convention for the 
Safety of Fishing Vessels 1977 
three islander 
three-island 
tidal current 
tide 
timber carrier 
tonnage measurement 
trailing suction hopper dredger 
train ferry 
training ship 
tramp ship 
tramper 
transverse bulkhead 
trawler 
trim 
trimaran 
tugboat 
turning round 
'1weendeck cargo 
twin hull 
two anchor mooring 
ULCC 
upper bridge deck 
upper deck 
VLCC 
wagon deck 
wash plate 
water craft 
wave crest 
weather deck 
well deck vessel 
well decker 
wind wave 
wooden ship 

acht 
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Reference 

Number 

0101 
0102 

0103 
0104 

0105 

0106 
0107 
0108 
0109 
0110 
0111 
0112 
0113 
0114 

0115 
0116 
0117 
0118 

0119 
0120 

0121 
0122 

0123 
0124 

0125 
0126 

0127 
0128 

0129 
0130 
0131 
0132 

0133 
0134 

0135 

28 

Annex B 
(informative) 

Equivalent terms (Chinese) 

passenger ~M 
passenger-cargo ship 

cargo 

multi-purpose cargo ship 

cargo heavy litler; 

heavy lift cargo ship 

container ship 

roll-on/roll-off ship; RO/RO 

car carrier; pure car carrier 

timber carrier; lumber carrier; log carrier 

chip carrier 

ore carrier 

coal carrier 

cement carrier 

sand carrier 

bulk carrier ti1Ji~{f 
oil tanker; crude oil carrier 1HI 1IG ; ~1HI lHIAA 
VlCC 

ULCC iti*~~{j!} 
liquefied petroleum gas carrier nt {t::1:l t!Il ~{ja 
liquefied natural gas carrier nt1t3i:?&~fili 
products carrier JiIJ;~nUf} 

chemical carrier 

car/bulk carrier 

oil/bulk carrier :OlHl/ti~~~R!} 
carrier itfi:!> IE lI1J~~Ag 

ore/bulk/oil carrier 1tfi:!> Itt1}U1ilBl~~~rt 
refrigerated cargo carrier ~.~a 
cattle carrier; livestock carrier 

fish carrier 

ferry 

passenger ferry 

railway ferry 

train ferry 
car ferry 

aboard ~~ffl:Art 

elSO 
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Reference Terms(English) 

0201 merchant 

0202 ice breaker 

0203 pilot boat 

0204 launch 

0205 yacht 

0206 pleasure boat 

0207 cruise ship 

0208 training ship 

0209 patrol boat; police boat 

0210 

0211 

0212 

0213 

rescue vessel [boat] 

fire-fighting boat 

oil skimmer; oil recovery ship 

custom boat 

0214 quarantine vessel 

0215 ship 

0216 factory ship 

0217 mother 

0218 trawler 

0219 support ship 

0220 supply vessel 

0221 research ship 

0222 

0223 

0224 

0225 

0226 

0227 
0226 

0229 

0230 

0231 

0232 

0233 

0234 
0235 

0236 
0237 

0238 

0239 
0240 

0241 

oceanographic research ship 

meteorological observation 

submersible research ship 

seabed exploTing ship 

seabed mining ship 

mobile (offshore) drilling unit; MODU 

drilling unit 

submersible drilling unit 

semi-submersible drilling unit; 

column-stabilized drilling unit 

drilling ship 

FSO 

FPSO 

Pipe layer: pipe laying 

Dredger; dredge 

Trailing suction hopper 

Hopper dredge 

Cutter suction r~r'''n.r· hydraulic 

Crane ship: crane barge; floating crane 

Tugboat 

Pusher; pushin boat 

ISOIfR 13298:1998(E) 

Terms(Chinese) 
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Reference Terms(English) 

30 

Number 

0242 cable layer; cable ship; cable laying barge 

0301 

0302 

0303 

0304 

0305 

0306 

0307 

0308 

0401 
0402 

0403 

0404 

0405 

0406 

nuclear ship; nuclear powered 

motor 

steam turbine ship 

gas turbine ship 

electrtc propulsion ship 

screw 

water jets craft 

sailing vessel 

flush deck flush decker 

three-island vessel; three islander 

well deck vessel; well decker 

raised quarterdeck vessel; 

sunken poop vessel 

shelterdeck vessel 

semi-submersible ship; 

semi-submerged 

0407 submerged ship 

0408 float onlfloat off ship 

0409 

0410 

0411 
0412 
0413 

0414 

0415 

0416 

0417 

0418 

0419 

catamaran; twin hull ship 

SWATH 

trimaran 

SES 
hydrofoil (craft) 

air clIshlon air clIshion vehicle; ACV 

displacement ship 

wooden ship 

steel 

light ship 

ship; 

glassfibre reinforced plastics ship 

0420 high speed craft 

0501 

0502 

0503 

0504 

OSOl 
0602 

sea going vessel; ocean going vessel 

inland navigation ship 

liner 

tramper; ship 

double hull 

machinery s ace; engine room 

~i,VJJJRa 

~lIMll~!f 
f{tt;iIt~ft 

f:!~tt;mM 
I@..:b~ 

~~§{i 

~*1tilUa 
flM 

IJ\*~mr:;R 1<$:Ha 
=1*fflf 
~mr~G 

*JlAl! 
"'\.lfJ:M 
ll~7.k!lllRa 

~~f:} 

tti.~:&~G 
~~lfHl:} 

fflJRS-• Z~~a 
~?PJfig. 

~~I}. JE.MWc~a 
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Reference 
Number 

0603 

0604 
0605 

0606 

0607 

cargo space; cargo hold 

accommodation spa.ce; living quarter 

boiler room 

superstructure 

deck house 

0608 chain locker 

0609 shaft tunnel; shaft trunk 

0610 

0611 
0612 

0613 

0614 

0615 

0616 

0617 

'tweendeck cargo space 

cofferdam 

deep tank 

fore peak tank 

afterpeak tank 

cargo oil tank 

slop tank 

fuel oil tank 

0618 lubricating oil tank 

0619 sludge tank 

0620 

0621 

0622 
0623 
0624 

0625 fresh water tank 

0626 

0627 

0628 

0629 

drinking water lank; potable water tank 

feed water tank 

compass deck 

navigation deck 
0630 captain deck 

0631 boat deck 

0632 upper bridge deck 

0633 bridge deck 

0634 

0635 

weather deck; !:1XIOO~;e 

freeboard 

0636 freeboard deck 

0637 upper deck 

0638 second deck 

0639 forecastle deck 

0640 poop deck 

0641 promenade deck 

0642 wagon deck 

0643 car deck 

0644 nav igation wing; dodger 

0645 bulkhead 

deck 

ISOITR 13298:1998{E} 

Terms(Chinese) 
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WJp!r!ft 
..tm~ 
!fI:f:&~ 

~~ 

mt~~ 
~~ 

:W'i1il~ 
fSnB7JcRE: 
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Reference Terms(Chtnese) 
Number 

0646 longitudinal bulkhead ~~!! 

0647 transverse bulkhead 

0648 collision bulkhead ~~ 
0649 afterpeak bulkhead ~~lm~ 

0650 partial bulkhead r.uWftft~ 

0651 swash bulkhead; swash plate; wash plate filJ fiilmli; i!iJJYi~ 
0652 break bulkhead tJftl~~~ 
0653 room casing; engine casing: mf{\;~ 

machinery casing 

0654 stem 

0655 stern frame 

0656 frame 

0657 beam 

0658 girder mtt 
0659 shell plating; shell ~Ni 
0660 deck plating ';fJi~ 
0661 mid deck cprBl'~ 
0662 double bottom 

0663 keel 

0664 duct keel 

0665 bilge keel 

0666 bulwark 

0701 crew; mariner 

0702 reserved seafarers; reserved crew; 

reserved mariner 

0703 seaman 

0704 officer; ship's personnel 

0705 rating 

0706 captain; master 

0707 chief officer; chief mate 

0708 second second mate 

0709 boatswain 

0710 quartermaster 

0711 able seaman 

0712 sailor 

0713 chief engineer fti"Vt*-
0714 second engineer 

0715 No.1 oiler; No.1 motorman :tJotlll*-
0716 oiler; motorman :botlll11l 
0717 assistant oiler; assistant motorman WJ~jJoj!IJ Ut 
0718 chief radio operator; chief radio officer :fl~'±:f:f 
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Reference Terms(English) Terms(Chinese) 

Number 

0719 radio operator; radio offic.er 

0720 electrician 

0721 chief steward 

0122 steward 

0723 purser 

0724 doctor 

0725 apprentice: cadet 

0726 pilot 

0601 sea condition; sea state 

0802 Beaufort Wind scale 

0803 following wind 

0804 contrary wind; head wind 

0805 sea scale 

0806 swell scale 

0807 wind wave ilt~ 
0808 swell ffli~ 

0809 cross sea ~m 

0810 wave crest ~** 
0811 ocean current #iii 
0812 tidal current mJIm: 
0813 following current N9!ii 
0814 tide 

0901 international voyage 

0902 ocean going area; deep sea 

0903 area 

0904 smooth water area .lfr¥7~ 

0905 resHi ctad waters ~m{tiJ*~ 

0906 narrow waters ~~7.l<~ 

0907 shallow waters 1it7J<7.l<~ 

0908 aids to navigation 

0909 beacon 

1001 course 

1002 course keeping 

1003 helm angle for course keeping 

1004 ahead 

1005 astern 

1006 shift 

1007 turning round 

1008 
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Reference 

Number 

Terms(English) 

1009 
1010 

1011 

atongside pier 

ship 

basin trial; mooring 

1012 sea trial 

1 013 sea trial speed 

1014 mifepost; measured mile 

1015 serv ice speed; sea speed 

1016 harbour 

1017 log speed 

1018 speed 

1019 full load condition 
1020 ballast condition 

1021 hogging 

1022 

1023 

1024 

1101 

1102 

1103 

1104 

1105 

1106 

1107 

sagging 

heel: list 
trim 

lay-up 

mooring 

buoy mooring 

pier mooring 

anchoring 

let go [drop) anchor 
anchorage 

1108 . single anchor mooring 

1109- two anchor mooring 

1110 sea anchoring 

1201 shipyard 

1202 berth; slipway 

dock trial 

1203 . dry dock: dock; graving dock 

1204 floating dock 

1205 outfitting outfitting 

1206 outfitting shop 

1207 

1208 

1209 

1210 

hull assembly 

pipe 
shop; engine fitting shop 

carpentry shipwright 

1211 mould loft 

7¥~~m 

~!k~m 
taita 
iMiit 
~il!! 

OO-{$~~$I8J 

1f-f'$IBJ 
~m$l8J 

*I:$ISJ 

©ISO 
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Reference 

Number 

Terms(English) Terms(Chinese) 

1301 International Maritime Organization; IMO ~~r;.~~ 

1302 International Convention for the of lI~fflJJ:A:dlf3(~i}f:~ 

life at Sea; SOlAS 

1303 International Load Line Convention; 

1304 International Convention for the Prevention ml~lttill:.AaM~1S~~t~ 

of Pollution from 1973. as modified 

by the Protocol of 1978 relating thereto; 

MARPOL 73/78 

1305 International Association of Classification 

lACS 

1306 International load Line Certificate 

1307 International Oil Pollution Prevention 1:!!l~~ll::td!1S'~iiE~ 

Certificate 

1308 Passenger Safety Certificate 
1309 Cargo Ship Safety Construction Certificate 

1310 Ship Safety Equipment Certificate 

1311 Ship Safety Radio Certificate 

1312 Exemption Certificate 
1313 International load Line Exemption 

Certificate 

1314 certificate of ship's nationality 

1315 certificate of classification 

1316 certificate for refrigerating installation 

1317 maritime authority 

1318 Panama Canal tonnage certificate 

1319 Suez Canal special certificate 

1320 

1321 

1322 

1323 

1324 

1325 

1326 

1327 

1328 

1329 
1330 

1331 

1332 
1333 

inspection certificate 

records of marine boards of inspection 

classification society 

official number (distinctive number) 

port of 

tonnage measurement 

international code of signal 

Signal letter; distinctive letter; call 

port 

classification survey during construction 

classification survey of 

survey 

special survey 

not built under 

intermediate survey; annual survey 

additional survey 

~MaID~~ 
~.ttf 
~{1[:t!t 

$ClJ1Jjt~ 

ltit.A~1ft~ 
m~t!l~~ 

r:j:lM~~,~Lft~~ 
l~am~ 
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Reference 
Number 

0101 
0102 
0103 
0104 
0105 

0106 
0107 
0108 
0109 
0110 
0111 
0112 
0113 
0114 
0115 
0116 
0117 
0118 
0119 
0120 
0121 
0122 
0123 
0124 
0125 
0126 
0127 
0128 
0129 
0130 
0131 
0132 
0133 
0134 
0135 

0201 
0202 
0203 
0204 
0205 
0206 
0207 
0208 
0209 
0210 
0211 
0212 
0213 
0214 
0215 
0216 

AnnexC 
(informative) 

Equivalent terms (Japanese) 

Terms(English} 

passenger ship 
passenger-cargo ship 
cargo ship 
multi-purpose cargo ship 
heavy cargo ship; heavy lifter; 
heavy lift cargo ship 
container ship 
roll·on/roll-off ship'; RD/RD 
car carrier; pure car carrier 
timber carrier; lumber 

carrier 
ore carrier 
coal carrier 
cement carrier 
sand carrier 
bulk carrier 
oil tanker; crude oil carrier 
VLCC 
ULCC 

log carrier 

liquefied petroleum gas carrier 
liquefied natural gas carrier 
products carrier 
chemical carrier 

carrier 
oil/bulk carrier 
ore/oil carrier 
ore/bulk/oil carrier 
refrigerated cargo carrier 
cattle carrier: livestock carrier 
fish carrier 
ferry 
passenger 
railway ferry 
train ferry 
car ferry 
lighter aboard ship 

merchant ship 
ice breaker 
pilot boat 
launch 
yacht 
pleasure boat 
cruise ship 

ship 
patrol boat; boat 
rescue (boat] [ship] 
fire-fighting boat 
oil skimmer; oil recovery 
custom boat 
quarantine vessel 
hospital ship 
factory ship 

~A'd", 

~~Aa 
'iIf~Afi 

:$ f! (t;) 1t 4'J Nli 
11: 

::::!/-'TTNIi 
RO-RO~ 

§ lb. i! IflU'1i 
*UiiifjRA\} 
'T;:y 7" II! IfR Nd 
ji;;;p iliH. NJ 
:fi~ 
i::'je/-'l-lt.A9 
±~~ 
hf ~ fill Ji. ii 4fJ.It} . 
iIll:3N~ 
:A:lMntli!f'd 
m* l:!idl mf.i 
LPGillfRAfi 
LNGlI.N.i 
7D?'?I-"r-\"97" 
-;r:;;:;f,J JJ..~,..!J 7" 

Terms(Japanese) 

EI tJJ •• I:fbf.l.7;.1i~f'd 
1;!1?:>.fJf.7;.~ntl~f.i . 
tL:;P.fIll~f.i 

7J-7::r:.i)-
7;)tv;:,.f,} 

ilfiAG 
~:7kAG 
~*A\} 
7':/"!-
3;)tl­

ilj'IUd 
? JJ...- ;(R'.i 

l\SStus 
~M~[mJ 
WU15'J 
1I:tl [!:l]~:H'.i 
&r;8lli 
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Reference Terms(English} Terms{Japanese} 
Number 

0217 mother ship e:f.i 
0218 trawler ~Cl-Jv~ 

0219 support ship 
0220 supply \/9ssel 
0221 research ship 
0222 oceanographic research ship 
0223 meteorological observation 
0224 submersible research ship 
0225 seabed exploring 
0226 seabed mining ship 
0227 mobile (offshore) drilling unit; MODU 
0228 self-elevating drilling unit 
0229 submersible drilling unit 
0230 semi-submersible drilling unit; 

column-stabilized drilling unit 
0231 drilling ship 
0232 FSO 
0233 FPSO 
0234 pipe laying barge 
0235 barge 
0236 dredger; 
0237 traHing suction hopper dredger; 

hopper dredge 
0238 cutter suction dredger; hydraulic dredge 
0239 crane ship; crane barge; floating crane 8!:I:-IIf.i 
0240 tugboat slll'a 
0241 pusher; pushing boat l!llIl'J 
0242 cable layer; cable ship; cable laying barge #!!I.!;\:1l-U!l!'- &l!:~ 

0301 nuclear ship; nuclear powered ~ -'f JJ A'J 
0302 motor ship T-1-~}v.Q'J 

0303 steam turbine ship ~~5T-t"/~ 

0304 gas turbine ship jJ~5T-t:"/tJ 

0305 electric propulsion ship 1I1<\;ft ilUli 
0306 multiple screw ship ~$8iR'd 
0307 water jets craft '7 -* - 51 s/ '" ~ 1-;fti1iWJ 
0308 sailing vessel (ship] '!RII'J 

0401 flush deck vessel; flush 'lL1'Jl:fii!\'J 
0402 three-island vessel; three islander 
0403 well deck vessel; well decker ? :r.!vl'fl :fiifd 
0404 raised quarterdeck vessel; jg;~~f:Wd 

sunken poop vessel 
0405 shelterdeck vessel 6f1'Jl.flilfJ 
0406 semi-submersible ~m*fI''} 

0407 submerged ship 
0408 float on/float off ship 7 D-I-;;j-:;/ /7P-]-:t'7W.i 
0409 catamaran; twin hull ;f:J5T'?7/ 
0410 SWATH ,J'7,\(** tIDm%i(ft~t'J; ~'} 7-
0411 trimaran ,,!I'?7/ 
0412 SES -IT-7 ::t:7-::J:7:c?J-lI'o:i;-e~ 
0413 hydrofoil (craft) ]j( tjlJU'J 
0414 air cushion ship; air cushion vehicle; ACV .::c.7;77:;"-3/~II'J 

0415 displacement 1JI!7,\(fi~tri 
0416 wooden ship *tJ 
0417 steel ship 
0418 light alloy shl p 
0419 plastic ship; fRPitd 

lassfibre reinforced 
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Reference Terms(English) 
Number 

0420 high speed craft 

0501 
0502 
0503 
0504 

0601 
0602 
0603 
0604 
0605 
0606 
0607 
0608 
0609 
0610 
0611 
0612 
0613 
0614 
0615 
0616 
0617 
0618 
0619 
0620 
0621 
0622 
0623 
0624 
0625 
0626 
0627 
0628 
0629 
0630 
0631 
0632 
0633 
0634 
0635 
0636 
0637 
0638 
0639 
0640 
0641 
0642 
0643 
0644 
0645 
0646 
0647 
0648 
0649 
0650 
0651 

sea going ocean going vessel 
inland naVigation ship 
liner 
tramper; tramp ship 

double hull 
macbinery space; engine room 
cargo space; cargo hold 
accommodation space; living quarter 
boiler room 
superstructure 
deck house 
chain locker 
shaft tunnel; shaft trunk 
'tweendeck cargo space 
oofferdam 
deep tank 
fore peak tank 
afterpeak tank 
cargo oil tank 
slop tank 
fuel oil tank 
lubricating oil tank 
sludge tank 
sump tank 
bilge tank 
drain tank 
ballast water tank 
segregated ballast tank; SeT 
fresh water tank 
drinking water tank; potable water tank 
feed water tank 
compass deck 
naVigation bridge deck 
captain deck 
boat deck 
upper bridge deck 
bridge deok 
weather deck: deck 
freeboard 
freeboard deck 
upper deck 
second deck 
forecastle deok 
poop deck 
promenade deck 
wagon deck 
car deck 
navigation wing; dodger 
bulkhead 
longitudinal bulkhead 
transverse bulkhead 
collision bulkhead 
afterpeak bulkhead 
partial bulkhead 
swash bulkhead- swash 

ifIi_AG[WJ 

it~m.i 
Rfl1UtffRa 
:ti::WlW,} 
;;r:; 

=I:WJR 
.r;.g~ 

1t4t!J* 
~M:IS: 
;;f{'{7~ 

ABO! 
Ifl 
U:J:?lttil~fIt[ 
fdlM 
Ifl ti IJIUi *':t 
:::t77-YA 
7-{-'7?:/? 

r,}~7.ldt 
.4t!1i1B?:/? 
7.0';/7?:/? 
IU4i1B?:/? 
ill! tft'iIB?:/:7 
7.7';/;/?:/? 
-fj-:/7'?:/? 

Terms(Japanese) 

t:' I"';,}?:/? 
rv:/?:/? 
/{7.:A.!-?*-?-?:/? 

rilf*?:/? 
M:t-l-*?:/? 
~*?:/? 
:::t:/ /{.:A.If!:t& 
itltiRatllfl:ti 

I¥*li 
#-Hll'tj 
J: ~~ fJ. tllfl tIi 
A'd l\Iii f,JPP :lli 
,eal'jltj 

ft~ 
ft:tl'jltj 
J:lflfli 
*-ff!~ 
MttttJ:I'1l.#& 
M}~~ffllfi 

Fpiji 
J.lj:iJiilfllfi 
~!tJJ.fflfi 

" 
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Reference 
Number 

Terms(English) 

0652 
0653 

0654 
0655 
0656 
0657 
0658 
0659 
0660 
0661 
0662 
0663 
0664 
0665 
0666 

break bulkhead 

stem 

room casing; engine casing; 
casing 

stern frame 
frame 
beam 
girder 
shell plating; shell 
deck plating 
mid deck 
double bottom 
keel 
duct keel 
bilge keel 
bulwark 

0701 seafarers; crew; mariner 
0702 reserved reserved crew; 

reserved mariner 
0703 
0704 
0705 
0706 
0707 
0708 
0709 
0710 
0711 
0712 
0713 
0714 
0715 
0716 
0717 
0718 
0719 
0720 
0721 
0722 
0723 
0724 
0725 
0726 

0801 
0802 
0803 
0804 
0805 
0806 
0807 
0808 
0809 
0810 
0811 
0812 
0813 
0814 

seaman 
officer; ship's personnel 
rating 
captain; master 
chi@f offic@r; chief mate 
second second mate 
boatswain 
quartermaster 
able seaman 
sailor 
chief engineer 
second engineer 
No.1 oi No.1 motorman 
oiler; motorman 
assistant oiler: assistant motorman 
chief radio chief radio officer 
radio operator; radio officer 
electrician 
chief steward 
steward 
purser 
doctor 
apprentice; cadet 
pilot 

sea condition; sea state 
Beaufort wind scale 
following wind 
contrary wind; head wind 
sea scale 
swell scale 
wind wave 
swell 
cross sea 
wave crest 
ocean current 
tidal current 
following current 
tide 

W,}"g-f.,t 
r,}~{;t 

/1>-A 
~-A 

'j:f--9' 

~-}V 

-9' ;7l-~ -1!-­

l::"Jv:';""-J)..-
71P7-;7 

Efl 
~.fliJt 
tIl~:!l 
:::'~.fMl± tI.'" liItlEf:. 
~.J&. 
ii 
iiflf~t 
1Isa± 
'il'] t;,..p?:!l: 
rf]t;,..p-jft 

.:f%:!l: 
il',}~ 
~'g1: 

7.k9cA 

tliLl:.fIUt 
t::.l.-7:t­
ILfjjl 
~jl 

JhV)lIi~ 

~ift 
:.ltd'? 
i!ti~ 
~I!t 
ifimt 
ifIlit.f. 
't~mt 
~tt~'& 
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Terms(Japanese) 
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Reference 
Number 

0901 
0902 
0903 
0904 
0905 
0906 
0907 
0908 
0909 

1001 
1002 
1003 
1004 
1005 
1006 
1007 
1008 
1009 
1010 
1011 
1012 
1013 
1014 
1015 
1016 
1017 
1018 
1019 
1020 
1021 
1022 
1023 
1024 

1101 
1102 
1103 
1104 
1105 
1106 
1107 
1108 
1109 
1110 

1201 
1202 
1203 
1204 
1205 
1206 
1207 
1208 
1209 
1210 
1211 

Terms(English) 

international voyage 
ocean going area; deep sea 
coasting area 
smooth water area 
restricted waters 
narrow waters 
shallow waters 
aids to 
beacon 

course 
course keeping 
helm angle for course keeping 
ahead 
astern 
shift 
turning round 
steering 
alongside pier 
alongside ship 
basin trial; mooring trial; dock trial 
sea trial 
sea trial speed 
milepost; measured mile 
service sea 
harbour 
log speed 
ground speed 
full load condition 
ballast condition 

heel; list 
trim 

lay-up 
mooring 
buoy mooring 
pier mooring 
anchoring 
let [drop] anchor 

Single anchor mooring 
two anchor mooring 
heavy sea anchoring 

shipyard 
berth; slipway 
dry dock; dock: graving dock 
floating dock 
outfitting basin: outfitting quay 
outfitting 
hull assembly shop 
pipe shop 

engine fitting shop 
carpentry shop; shipwright shop 
mould loft 

ItiIJPfbk~ 

~*l!3 
li*~ 
AU~,j!iIi 

11:~ 

?-11L-;:f-AI­
Mtiidlh 
~1'*3;m1J 

~*~tJ 
M.ll!!~jJ 
•• :lkfl1ji 
'>'7;;Zr;tU~ 
;j;;:¥/? 
~::r:'/:1 
t:~)L-

1-9.& 

~Jl'd 
f¥Wl 
7-1~Wl 
~~1¥ii 
VJ::-j[:tBi] rA 
N:1fJ: ?[~l 
1f,l:?[~].ll!! 

~VJ:?[t9'iJi8 
RVJ:5[t9'i]1S 
m7CVJ::J(~FS 
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Reference 
Number 

1301 
1302 

1303 
1304 

1305 

1306 
1307 

1308 
1309 
1310 
1311 
1312 
1313 

1314 
1315 
1316 
1317 
1316 
1319 
1320 
1321 
1322 
1323 
1324 
1325 
1326 
1327 
1328 
1329 
1330 

1331 
1332 
1333 
1334 

1335 

1336 

1337 

1338 

1339 

Terms(Englishl 

International Maritime Organization; IMO 
International Convention for the Safety of 
Life at Sea; SalAS 
International Load Line Convention; ILLC 
International Convention for the Prevention 
of Pollution from Ships, 1973, as modi1ied 
by the Protocol of 1978 thereto; 
MARPOL 73{78 
InternaHonal Association of Classification 
Societies; lACS 
International Load Line Certificate 
International Oil Pollution Prevention 
Certificate 

Ship Certificate 
Safety Construction Certificate 

Cargo Safety Equipment Certificate 
Cargo Ship Safety Radio Certificate 
Exemption Certificate 
International load line Exemption 
Certificate 
certificate of nationality 
certi1icate of classification 
certificate for refrigerating installation 
maritime authority 
Panama Canal tonnage certificate 
Suez Canal tonnage certificate 

certificate 
records of marine boards of inspection 
classification 
official number (distinctive number) 
port of registry 
tonnage measurement 
international code of signal 
signal letter; distinctive letter; call sign 
port regulations 
classification survey during construction 
classification survey of ships not built under 
survey 
special survey 
intermediate survey; annual survey 
additional survey 
International Convention on 
Measurement of ships 
The Torremolinos Protocol of 1993 relating 
to the International Convention for the 
Safety of Fishing Vessels 1977; SFV 
Protocol 1993 
International Code for the Construction and 
Equipment of Ships carrying 
Chemicals in Bulk; IBC Code 
International Code for the Construction and 
Equipment of Ships carrying Liquefied 
Gases in Bulk; lGC Code 
Code for the Construction and Equipment of 
Mobile Offshore Drilling Units, 1989 ; 
MODU Code 1989 
International Code of Safety for High Speed 
Craft; HSC Code 

ISOITR 13298:1998(E) 

Terms(Japanese) 

['!!l~~.IJ.!***~f:1 
Ifi.tIF~~I!1ill:~*,'.l 

IEIJR 

~~1tIJtiP&!*.liE1f 
OO~iIIIM~l!1ilt:U:1J: 

tJMs 00 $IUIE • 
"JiJdilUf 
ifl'iilltll'{iiIDEJI: 
fi'itJlPr 
/'T 
? :x:;Z:- i!! iiiJ 1</ ft tf .• 
t.i.l!Ei~Jf.fJE-;!f 

AGmfgil; 
W.i.a'lti} 
IYd~ it: 
lIltllllJtif 
1!I~1g 
f§~f,rJ:. 
m;itI;;,j'Hilj 
l!t i'§ cP 'If JiI: .fUr 
J,1 ii!H~ !l': m:~ ll' 

l' r~"j~:l!f 
CiiIl\1~:lit 
m~~~~.~R~~M~~OO.~~ 

~.~~.~~Gghi!!~~~~~mM~.B&aR 
1Jlil1:' fl.{j i' ;:, 00 I~H~HIIJ 

iIl1t1i;A.;1 Gflh@il;~ t:::./i) ~A',}~e(!)~ Jll! & ua1Jlil I:' 
M -t ~oo ~iUfU!lj 

41 



ISOfTR 13298: 1998(E) ©150 

42 

Terms(English) Terms(Japanese) 

International Management Code for the WdM(1)ilit&rJii5~§tjll:ti')t:::.~ 
Safe Operation of Ships and for Pollution 
Prevention; ISM Code 

1341 IMO Ship Identification Number IMO -j-';//(-
1342 International Regulations for Preventing ifil::I:::':IO!H;,Jlj9!l!fjll:.t1)t;::I.Ot1)OO~nUIIH:::M-t-.o~fJ 

Collisions at Sea: COLREG 
1343 High Speed Craft Safety Certificate 
1344 Permit to Operate High Speed Crafl 
1345 Enhanced Programme of Inspections during 

Surveys of Bulk Carriers and Oil Tankers 
1346 initial survey 
1341 renewal sUnJey 
1348 International Convention on Standards 01 lISA (1)ilJll ~& V:.fU1E~ jlfnYI:::. ~ iJ[t1)£ I.U;: r,.q T Q 

Training, Certification and Watchkeeping .1JJ1t~¥J 
for Seafarers· STCW 
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Annex 0 
(informative) 

Equivalent terms (Polish) 

Reference 

Number 

0101 

0102 

0103 

0104 

0105 

0106 

0107 

0108 

0109 

Terms(English) 

passenger ship 

passenger-cargo ship 

cargo 

multi-purpose cargo ship 

heavy cargo ship; heavy lifter; 

heavy lift cargo ship 

container 

roll-onfrolt-off ship; RO/RO 

car carrier; pure car carrier 

timber lumber 

0110 chip carrier 

0111 ore carrier 

0112 ooal oarrier 

0113 cement carrier 

0114 sand carrier 

0115 bulk carrier 

0116 oil tanker; crude oil carrier 

0117 VLCC 

0118 ULCC 

0119 liquefied petroleum gas carrier 

0120 liquefied natural gas carrier 

0121 products carrier 

0122 chemical carrier 

0123 carfbulk carrier 

0124 i oil/bulk carrier 

log carrier 

Terms(Polish} 

statek 

statek pasaiersko-towarowy 

statek towarowy; 

statek towarowy wielozadaniowy 

statek do przewozu sztuk 

sztuk ci~ikich 

kontenerowiec 

statek 00 przewozu ladunk6w 
tocznych; statek RO-RO 

samochooowiec 

drewnowiec 

rudowiec 

cementowiec 

transportowiec kru5zywa 

masowiec 

zbiornikowiec ropy; 
wiec ropy 

VLCC 

ULCC 

ec skro­
ropopochodnego 
transportowiec 

gazu 

masDwiec 

43 
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0125 oUil/oil carrier 

0126 carrier 

0127 cargo carrier 

0128 cattle livestock carrier 

0129 fish carrier 

0130 ferry 

0131 passenger ferry 

0132 railway 

0133 train ferry 

0134 car ferry 

0135 lighter aboard ship 

0201 merchant ship 

0202 ice breaker 

0203 pilot boat 

0204 launch 

0205 yacht 

0206 pleasure boat 

0207 cruise ship 

0208 training ship 

0209 patrol boat: police boat 

0210 rescue vessel [boat] [ship] 

0211 fire-fighting boat 

0212 oil skimmer; oil recovery Ship 

0213 custom boat 

0214 quarantine vessel 

0215 hospital ship 

44 

Terms(Polish) 

roporudowiec 

roporudomasowiec 

chlodniowiec 

bydlowiec; transportowiec iywyc~ 
zwierzqt 

transportowiec ryb 

prom 

prom pasaierski 

prom kOlejowy 

prom kolejowy 

prom samochodowy 

barkowiec 

statek handlowy 

lodohmacz 

turystyclno-rekreacyjna 

statek 

kuter pa dozorowisc 

statek 

statek 

statek do zbierania zani 
olejowych 

kuter ; 16ni celna 

statek slutby sanitarnej 

statek szpitalny 
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Reference 
Number 

Terms(English) 

0216 factory ship 

0217 mother ship 

0218 trawler 

0219 support 

0220 supply vessel 

0221 research 

0222 oceanographic research ship 

0223 meteorol ogicalobservation· ship 

0224 submersible research ship 

0225 seabed exploring 

0226 seabed mining ship 

0227 mobile (offshore) drilling unit; MODU 

0228 drilling unit 

0229 submersible drilling unit 

0230 semi-submersible drilling unit; 

column-stabilized drilling unit 

0231 drflling 

0232 FSO 

0233 FPSO 

0234 layer; pipe laying barge 

0235 

0236 

0237 trailing suction hopper dredger; 

hopper 

0238 cutter suction dredger; hydraulic dredge 

0239 crane ship; crane barge; floating crane 

0240 

ISOlTR 13298:1998{E) 

Terms(Polish) 

statek-baza 

trawler 

statek dostawczYj 

statek badawciy 

statek oceanograficzny 

statek meteorologiczny 

zanurzalny s tatek UClllO¥'L-

statek do badan dna morskiego 

statek wyr:lobywGzy; statek do wyddby­
wania zasob6w Z dna morskiego 

ruchoma platforma wiertnicza 

wiertnicza 

wiertnicza 

platforma wiertnicza; 
platforma wiertnicza stabilizowana 
kolumnami 

statek 

rurociqgow 

arka ss~ca nasi~bierna ze 
wleczonym; pogl~biarka 

nasi~bierna 

pogi~biarka z g!owic~ frezu-
jqCq; pogl~biarka sSqca 

dtwig plywajqcy 

holownik 
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Reference 
Number 

Terms(English) 

0241 pusher; pushing boat 

0242 cable layer; cable ship: cable laying 

0301 nuclear ship; nuclear powered ship 

0302 motor ship 

0303 steam turbine ship 

0304 gas turbine ship 

0305 electric propulsion ship 

0306 multiple screw ship 

0307 water jets craft 

0308 sailing vessel [ship) 

0401 flush deck vessel; flush decker 

0402 three-island vessel; three islander 

0403 welt deck vessel; well decker 

0404 raised quarterdeck 

sunken poop vessel 

0405 shelterdec:k vessel 

0406 semi-submersible 

ship 

0407 submerged 

0408 float on/float off ship 

0409 twin hull ship 

0410 SWATH 

0411 trimaran 

0412 SES 

0413 hydrofoil (craft) 

0414 air cushion air cushion vehicle; ACV 
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Terms(Polish) 

z naD~dem 

motorowiec 

turbinowiec parowy 

gazowy 

statek z nap~dem elektrycznym 

wielosrubowiec; tek wielosrubowy 

statek l nap~dem strugowodnym 

studniowiec 

szar'icowiec; 

statek 0 wglQbionej rui6wce 

ochronnopokladowiec 

statek p6lzanurzalny; 

statek podpowierzchniowy 

statek podwodny; 

barkowiec float 

katamaran; dwukadlubowy 

trimaran 
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Reference Terms(English) 
Number 

0415 ship 

0416 wooden ship 

0417 steel ship 

0418 light alloy ship 

0419 plastic ship; 

glassfibre rejnforced plastics ship 

0420 high speed craft 

0501 sea going vessel; ocean going vessel 

0502 inland navigation ship 

0503 liner 

0504 tramper; tramp ship 

0601 double hull 

0602 machinery space; room 

0603 cargo space; cargo hold 

0604 accommodation space; living quarter 

0605 boiler room 

0606 superstructure 

0607 deck house 

0608 chain locker 

0609 shaft tunnel; shaft trunk 

0610 'tweendeck cargo space 

0611 cofferdam 

0612 deep1ank 

0613 tank 

0614 afterpeak tank 

ISaITR 13298:1998(E) 

Terms(Polish} 

statek 

statek r1rewniany 

statek stalowy 

statek ze stopow lekkich 

statek z 
z tworzyw 
wloknem szklanym 

5ztucznych;statek 
wzmocnionych 

statek morski<; statek pelnoffiofski 

statek zeglugi sr6dl~dowej 

liniowiec 

podwojny kad]:ub 

silownia; maszynownia 

przestrzen ladunkowa; 3:adownia 

nie mieszkalne 
koHownia 

nadbud6wka 

pokladowka 

Komara 

tuned walu nap~dowego 

ladunkowa mi~dzypokladzia 

koferdam; 1 ochronny 

zbiornik 

zbiornik w 

zbiornik w rufowym 
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Referent 
Number 

Terms(English) 

0615 

0616 

0617 fuel oil tank 

0618 lubricating oil tank 

0619 sludge tank 

0620 sump tank 

0621 bilge tank 

0622 drain tank 

0623 ballast water tank 

0624 segregated ballast tank; SST 

0625 fresh water tank 

0626 drinking water tank; potable water tank 

0627 feed water lank 

0628 compass deck 

0629 naVigation bridge deck 

0630 captain deck 

0631 boat deck 

0632 upper bridge deck 

0633 bridge deck 

0634 weather deck: exposed deck 

0635 freeboard 

0636 freeboard deck 

0637 upper deck 

0638 second deck 

0639 forecastle deck 

0640 poop deck 

0641 promenade deck 
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Terms(polish) 

zbiornik iadurikowy oleju 

zbiarnik nap~dowego 

zbiornik aleju smarowego 

zbiornik szlamu 

zbiarnik sciekowy 

zbiornik 

zbiornik sciekawy 

zbiornik 

zbiornik 

zbiornik INoay pitnej 

zbiornik wody 

namiarowy 

poklad nawlgacyjny 

poklad kapitanski 

pok:l:ad otwarty 

wolna burta 

poklad 

poklad ruf6wki 

poklad spacerowy 

©ISO 

!<oH6w) 



@Isa 

Reference Terms(English) 
Number 

0642 wagon deck 

0643 car deck 

0644 navigation wing; dodger 

0645 bulkhead 

0646 longitudinal bulkhead 

0647 transverse bulkhead 

0648 collision bulkhead 

0649 afterpeak bulkhead 

0650 partial bulkhead 

0651 swash bulkhead; swash plate; wash plate 

0652 break bulkhe.ad 

0653 engine room casing; casing; 

machinery 

06.54 stem 

0655 stern frame 

0656 frame 

0657 beam 

0658 girder 

0659 shell plating: shell 

0660 deck plating 

0661 mid deck 

0662 double bottom 

0663 keel 

0664 duct keel 

0665 bilge keel 

0666 bulwark 

IsorrR 13298:1998(E) 

Terms(Polish) 

pokhdkolejowy 

pokl:ad samochodowy 

grodt 

grodt wdlutna 

gr6dt 

grodt 

gr6r.li 

zderzeniowa 

grant przelewowa 

nadbud6wki 

szyb maszynowni 

dziobnica 

kadluba 

p05zycie pokladu 

dna podwojne 

5t~pka skrzynkowa 

st~pka obloW8; 

nadburcie 

przechylowa 
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Reference 

Number 

Terms(English) 
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0701 

0702 

0703 

0704 

0705 

0706 

0707 

seafarers; crew; mariner 

reserved reserved crew; 

reserved mariner 

seaman 

offioer; ship's personnel 

rating 

captain; master 

chief officer: chief mate 

0708 second officer; second mate 

0709 boatswain 

0710 quartermaster 

0711 able seaman 

0712 

0713 

sailor 

chief engineer 

0714 second engineer 

0715 

0716 

0717 

0718 

0719 

0720 

0721 

0722 

0723 

No.1 oiler; No. 1 motorman 

oiler; motorman 

assistant oiler; assistant motorman 

chief radio operator; chief radio officer 

radio "n":or""t,,. radio officer 

electrician 

chief steward 

steward 

purser 

0724 doctor 

0725 apprentice; cadet 

0726 pilot 

Terms(Polish) 

marynarze; zaloga; rnarynarz 

marynarze rezerwowi; 

rezerwowa; marynarz rezerwowy 

marynarz 

oficer; oficerowie 

la10gi; marynarz 

kapitan 

pierwszy oficer; starszy 

( manewrowy ) 

marynarz 

kierownik dzialu 

motorzysta 

motorzysta 

ml:odszy 

radiooficer 

radiooperator; radiooficer 

elektryk 

steward 

steward 

intendent; 
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ReferencE! Terms(English) 

Number 

0801 sea condition; sea state 

0802 Beaufort wind scale 

0803 following wind 

0804 contrary wind; head wind 

Oa05 sea scale 

0806 swell scale 

0807 wind wave 

0808 swell 

0809 cross sea 

0810 wave crest 

0811 ocean current 

0812 tidal current 

0813 following current 

0814 tide 

0901 international voyage 

0902 ocean area; deep sea 

0903 coasting area 

0904 smooth water area 

0905 restricted waters 

0906 narrow waters 

0907 shallow waters 

0908 aids to navigation 

0909 beacon 

1001 course 

1002 course keeping 

IsorrR 13298:1998(E) 

Terms(Polish) 

stan morza 

. skala Beauforta 

wiatr z rufy 

wistr z dziobu; wiatr 

skala falowania 

fala 

fala martwa 

krzyzuj~ce marze 

morski 

prqO nadqzaj~cy; pr~rj z rufy 

plyw 

podr6z 

morze 

wody 

wody spokajne 

wOQY 
nlem 

zeglowne 

wody plytkie 

oznakowanie nawigacyjne 

znak nawigacyjny 

kurs 

utrzymywanie kursu; 
kursowa 
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Reference 

Number 

1003 

1004 

1005 

1006 

1007 

1008 

1009 

1010 

1011 

1012 

1013 

1014 

1015 

1016 

1017 

1018 

1019 

1020 

1021 

1022 

1023 

1024 

1101 

1102 

1103 

1104 

52 

TIiIrms(English) 

helm for course keeping 

ahead 

astern 

shift 

turning round 

steering 

alongside pier 

alongside ship 

basin trial; mooring trial; dock trial 

sea trial 

sea trial speed 

milepost; measured mile 

service speed; sea speed 

harbour 

log speed 

ground 

full load condition 

ballast condition 

hogging 

sagging 

heel; list 

trim 

lay-up 

mooring 

buoy mooring 

pier mooring 

@Isa 

Terms(Polish) 

k'lt 
kursu 

naprz6r.l 

steru dla utrlymania 

wstecz 

przemieszczenie 

zwrot; zmiana kursu 

sterowanie 

do nabrzeza; przy nabrzezu 

pf'6ba morska 

prt;ldko~c uzyskana podczas pr6by marskiej 

pr~dko~c manewrowa portowa 

pr~dkosc przez log 

prt;ldko~c dna 

stan zaladowania 

stan balastowy 

wygi~cie ( statku na 

statku w dolinie fali) 

przegl~bienie 

(statku) z 

cumowanie 

cumawanic do plawy 

cumawanie do nabrzeia 



©180 IsorrR 13298:1998(E) 

Reference Terms(English) Terms(Polish} 

Number 

1105 anchoring kotwiczenie 

1106 let go [drop] anchor rzucic kotwict;: 

1107 anchorage kotwicowisko 

1108 single anchor mooring na kotwicy 

1109 two anchor mooring kotwiczenie na dwu kotwicach 

1110 sea anchoring kotwiczeniena wzburzDnym morzu 

1201 shipyard stocznia 

1202 slipway pochylnia 

1203 dry dock; dock; graving dock 

1204 floating dock dok plywaj<i!cy 

1205 outfitting basin; outfitting quay basen wyposazeniowy~ nabrzeze 
wyposazeniowe 

1206 outfitting warsztat ) 

1207 hull assembly shop 

1208 pipe rurownia; war'sztat ) i 
fUr 

1209 shop; fitting shop warsztat ) montaiu silnik6w 

1210 carpentry shop; shipwright shop warsztat ) drewna 

1211 mould loft trasernia 

1301 International Maritime Organization; IMO MiQdzynarodowa Horska; 

1302 International Convention for the Safety of Mi~dzynarodowa Konwencja o· 

Life at Sea; SOlAS stwie na ~4oriu; SOLAS 

1303 International load Line Convention: IlLC Mi~dzynarorlowa Konwencja 0 Uniach 
ladunkowych 

1304 International Convention for the Prevention Konwencja 0 Lo,-,ven 

of Pollution from Ships, 1973, as modified niu Morza przez 

by the Protocol of 1978 thereto; Statki; MARPOL 

MARPOL 
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Reference 

Number 

1305 

Terms(English) 

International Association of Classification 

Satieties; lACS 

Terms(Polish) 

",rI"'\JI"'.",...nf1,"IWP Stowarzyszenie 

Towarzystw ; lACS 

1306 l~rnational Load Line Certificate Mi~dzynarodowe Swiadectwo Wolnej 
Burty 

1307 httemational: Oil Pollution Prevention Mi~dzynarodowe Swiadectwo 0 Zapobie-

Certificate 

1308 PA!It!l'i:~,nIU~r Shi,p Safety Certificate 

1309 Cargo Ship Safety Constmcticm Certificate 

1310 Cargo Ship Safety &!.IipI'lllel:Jt Certificate 

1311 Ship Safety Radio Certificate 

1312 Exemption Certificate 

1313 International Load Line Exemption 

Certificate 

1314 certificate of ship's nationality 

1315 certificate of classification 

1316 certificate for refrigerating installation 

1317 maritime authority 

1318 

1319 

'Panama Canal tonnage certificate 

I Suez Canal special tonnage certificate 

1320 ship inspection certificate 

1321 ; IItIcords of marine boards of IOspecmon 

1322 ' dassificatlon society 

1323 offiiIial number (distinctive number) 

1324 of 

1325 tonnage measurement 

1326 internatlona' code of signal 

1327 signal letter; distinctive letter: call sign 

1328 port regulations 

Certyflkst 
Pasazerskiego 

Olejami 

Certyflkat Konstrukcji 
Statku Towarowego 

Certyfikat .. en.c',"".,,, 

Statku 
Certyfikat Bezpieczenstwa Radiotele­
graficznego Statku Towarowego 

Certyfikat Zwolnienia 

Mi~dzynarodowy Certyfikat Zwolnienia 

od \~ymagan Wolnej Burty 

~wiadectwo pczynaIeznosci panstwowej; 
swiadectwo bandery 

swiadectwo ; swiadectwo 
kacyjne 

swiadectwo klasy urzQdzenia 
chlodniczego 

wladze morskie; UrzQd Morski 

dia Kana!u 
Panamskiego 

specjainy dla 
Kanalu SueZkiego 

certyfikat inspekcji staiku 

protokoly kontroli pr2:eOl:-awad2~Ofliich 
przez urz~dy 

numer rejestracyjny; numer 
identyfikacy jny 

port macierzysty 

rozpoznawczy; 
wywolawczy 

przepisy portowe 
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Reference 

Number 

1329 

1330 

1331 

1332 

1333 

Terms(English} 

classification survey during construction 

classification survey of not built under 

survey 

special survey 

intermediate survey; annual survey 

additional survey 

ISOfTR 13298:1998(E) 

T erms(polish) 

nadz6r ikacy jny nn,;r,,,, .. ,, budowy 

bez nadzoru 

przeglqd klasowy 

przeglqd roczny 
""'L .. LL"'''. dorainy 

statku 
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Annex E 
(informative) 

Equivalent terms (Portuguese) 

Reference 

umber 

0101 

0102 

0103 

0104 

0105 

0106 

0107 

0108 

0109 

0110 

0111 

0112 

0113 

0114 

0115 

0116 

0117 

0118 

0119 

0120 

Terms(English) 

passenger ship 

passenger-cargo ship 

cargo ship 

multi-purpose cargo ship 

cargo ship; heavy lifter; 

heavy lift cargo ship 

container ship 

roll-on/roll-off ship: RO/RO 

car carrier; pure car carrier 

timber carrier; lumber carrier; log carrier 

chip carrier 

ore carrier 

coal carrier 

cement carrier 

sand carrier 

bulk carrier 

oil tanker; crude oil carrier 

VLCC 

liquefied petroleum gas carrier 

liquefied natural gas carrier 

0121 products carrier 
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0122 

0123 

0124 

0125 

0126 

chemical carrier 

car/bulk carrier 

oil/bulk carrier 

ore/oil carrier 

ore/bulk/oil carrier 

Terms(Portuguese) 

navio de paS;S31!:eir,os 

navio misto 

navio de carga 

navio de carga polivalentc 

navio de cargas pt:~,aU,IS 

navio porta-contcn!ores 

navio Ro-Ro 

navio para transporte de vClculos 

navio para lranspor-te de madeira 

navio para Iransporte de aparas 

navio mineraleiro 

navia carvoeiro 

navio cimenteiro 

navio para lransporte de areias 

navie 

navio tanque; petroleiro 

VLCC 

ULCC 

navio-tanque para de " ... ,,,,;!.,,, Iiquefeilo 

para natural ljquefeito 

para produtos qUfmicos 

navio combinado para veiculos/grantis 

navio combinado para petr6leo/graneis 

navio combinado para minerio/petr61eo 

navio combinado para minerio/gram!is/petr6Ieo 
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Reference Terms(English) Terms(Portuguese) 
Number 

0127 refrigerated cargo carrier navio ... ".~., •. ~" 

0128 cattle carrier; livestock navio Iransporte de gado 

0129 fish carrier navio para transporte de 

0130 ferry navio transbordador 

0131 passenger navio transbordador de pa!5sa:O!.elrOS 

0132 railway ferry navio transbordador ferroviario 

0133 train navio transbordador de comb6ios 

0134 car navio transbordador de veiculos 

0135 lighter aboard ship navio n"'rt" .. h,.rr~lr"~ 

0201 merchant ship navio mercante 

0202 ice breaker navio quebra-gelos 

0203 pilot boat barco de pilotos 

0204 launch lancha 

0205 yacht iate 

0206 pleasure boat de rccreio 

0207 cruise ship navio de cruzeiros 

0208 training navio escola 

0209 patrol boat; boat navio patrulha 

0210 rescue vessel [boat] [shipj navlD de salvamento 

0211 fire-fighting boat p""h",rr",I';>n de combate a ind!ndios 

0212 oB skimmer; oil recovery navia de recolha de hidrocarbonetos 

0213 custom boat lancha de 

0214 quarantine vessel embarca<,;ao sanitaria 

0215 hospital ship navio hospital 

0216 factory ship navio fabrica 

0217 mother ship navia mae 

0218 trawler arrastao 

0219 support navio de apoio 

0220 supply vessel navio de abastecimento 
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Reference Terms(English) 
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Number 

0221 research ship 

0222 oceanographic research 

0223 meteorological observation ship 

0224 submersible research ship 

0225 

0226 

0227 

0228 

0229 

0230 

0231 

0232 

0233 

0234 

0235 

seabed exploring ship 

seabed mining ship 

mobile (DUshore) drilling unit; MODU 

self-elevating driIHng unit 

submersible drilling unit 

semi-submersible drilling unit; 

column-stabilized drilling unit 

drilling 

FSO 

FPSO 

pipe layer; pipe laying barge 

barge 

0236 dredger; dredge 

0237 

0238 

0239 

0240 

0241 

0242 

0301 

0302 

0303 

0304 

0305 

trailing suction hopper dredger: 

hopper dredge 

cutter suction dredger: hydraulic dredge 

crane ship; crane floating crane 

tugboat 

pusher; pushing boat 

cable cabJe ship; cable laying barge 

nuclear ship; nuclear powered ship 

motor ship 

steam turbine ship 

gas turbine ship 

electric propulsion ship 

T erms( Port I..Iguese} 

navio de mvt::SIII!<1'o.;<tU 

navio oceanografico 

navio meteorol6gico 

navio submcrslvel de investigar,;ao 

navio de C;~l.I!;("" .. V do leilo do mar 

navio de explorac;iio do leito da mar 

plataforma m6vel de perfura\tao 

plataforma auto-elevadora de perfura~o 

plataforma submerSlvel de perfurat;;ao 

plataforma semi-submersivel de perfural;ao 

navio de n~.·f".·.,,.,;;: .... 

unirlade f1utuante de armazenamento 

unidade flutuante de processamento e 
armazenamento 
navio lan~-eondulas; ban::a;;;a lan~·condutas 

barca~a 

@ISO 

e arrasto com porio de t1r." .. "'., ..... 

draga de 

l/;UlllU.~:>lC flutu8nte 

rebocador 

empurrador 

neal-caho!; submarinos 

navia nuclear 
navio de propulsao nuclear 
navio a motor 

navio de lurbinas a vapor 

navio de turbinas a 

navia de propulsao dectrica 
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Number 

0306 

0307 

0308 

0401 

0402 

0403 

0404 

0405 

0406 

0401 

0408 

0409 

0410 

0411 

0412 

0413 

0414 

0415 

0416 

0417 

0418 

0419 

0420 

0501 

0502 

IsorrR 13298:1998(E) 

Terms(English) Terms(Portuguese} 

multiple screw ship navio com mais de urn helice 

water jets craft de propu lsiio per de 

sailing vassel [ship} navio de vela; veleiro 

flush deck vessel; flush decker navio de conves corrido 

three-island three islander navio de trts castelos 

well deck vessel; well decker navio de pOl;:O 

raised quarterdeck vessel; navio de con~s subido a re 

sunken poop vessel 

shelterdeck vessel navia de conves de 

semi-submersible ship; navio semi-submersfvel 

semi-submerged ship 

submerged ship submarino de carga 

float on/float off ship navio bnir'lI.lil" .. r",.."" 

catamaran; twin hull ship catamarra 

SWATH SWATH (navio de dois cascos de pequena area 
de flutua~ao) 

trimaran trimarra 

SES navio de efei!o de ~ .. n .. rrl'r,p 

hydrofoil (craft) aerobarco 

air cushion ship: air cushion vehicle: ACV aquiplano 

displacement Ship navia de de5locamenlo 

wooden ship navio de madeira 

steel ship navio de a<;o 

I ight alloy ship navio de liga leve 

plastic ship; navio de libra de vidro 

glassfibre reinforced ship 

high craft 

sea going vessel: ocean vessel navio oceanico 

inland navigation ship navio para na'lcg,aca.o interior 
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Reference Terms(Engllsh) Terms(Portuguese) 
Number 

0503 liner navin de carreira regular 

0504 tramper; tramp ship navio ao frete 

0601 double hun casco duplo 

0602 machinery space: engine room casa das 

0603 cargo space; cargo hold porao de carga 

0604 accommodation space; living quarter alojamenlos 

0605 boiler room casa das caldeiras 

0606 superstructure su perslrutura 

0607 deck house casola 

0608 chain locker paiol da amana 

0609 shaft tunnel.: shaft trunk tunel dos veios 

0610 'tweendeck cargo space roberta de carga 

0611 cofferdam coferdame 

0612 deep tank lanque alto 

0613 forepeak tank de vante 

0614 afterpeak tank pique de r6 

0615 cargo oil tank tal1que de carga 

0616 stop tank tanque de residuos 

0617 fuel oil tank tanque de combustive} 

0618 lubricating 011 tank tanque de 61eo de lubrific3<;8.o 

0619 sludge tank tanquc de lamas 

0620 sump tank de 61eo de circula<;iio 

0621 bilge tank tanque de 

0622 drain tank tanque de purgas 

0623 ballast water tank tanque de agua de laslro 

0624 segregated ballast tank; SST tanque de lastro segregado 

0625 fresh water tank tanque de dace 

0626 drinking water tank; potable water tank tanque de agua potavel 

0621 feed water tank tanque de iigl18 de alimenta<;ao 
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Reference T erms(English) Terms(Portuguese) 
Number 

0628 compass deck pavimcnto da ponle alIa 

0629 navigation bridge deck pavimcolo da [)Onle 

0630 captain deck tombadilho du comandantc 

0631 boat deck lombadilho das cmbarcayoes 

0632 upper bridge deck tombadilho superior 

0633 bridge deck tombadilho 

0634 weather exposed deck cooves de tempo 

0635 freeboard bordo livre 

0636 freeboard deck pavimento do bordo livre 

0637 upper deck cooves superior 

0638 second deck coberta 

0639 forecastle deck pavimento do. castelo de proa 

0640 poop deck tombadilho de re 

0641 deck tombadilho de passeio 

0642 wagon deck paVimento para comb6ios 

0643 car deck pavimcnto para vdculos 

0644 navigation wing; dodger asa da ponte 

0645 bulkhead sn!epara 

0646 longitudinal bulkhead antepara longitudinal 

0647 transverse bulkhead anlepara transversal 

0648 collision bulkhead antepara de cojisao 

0649 afterpeak bulkhead antepara do pique de re 

0650 partial bulkhead antepara parcial 

0651 swash bulkhead; swash plate; wash plate an!epara de balanc,;o 

0652 break bulkhead antepara lateral de superstrutllra 

0653 engine room casing; engine casing; rufo da casa das maquinas 

machinery 

0654 stem Toda de proa 

0655 stern frame cadastc 

0656 frame baliza 
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Reference Terms(English) Terms(Portuguese) 

Number 

0657 beam vau 

0658 girder sic6rdia 

0659 shetl plating; shell chapas do forro do casco; forro do casco 

0660 deck plating cbapas do ... ",;h"",mv 

0661 mrd deck pavimeolo intermedio 

0662 double bottom duplofundo 

0663 keel quilha 

0664 duct keel quilha de barquinha 

0665 bilge keel I'obalele 

0666 bulwark borda falsa 

0701 seafarers; crew; mar~ner maritimo 

0702 reserved seafarers: reserved crew; marltimo desembarcado 

reserved mariner 

0703 seaman " 
0704 officer; ship's personnel oficial 

0705 meslran~a e marinhagem 

0706 captain; master comandanle 

0707 chief officer; chief mate imediato 

0708 . second officer; second mate -.,. piloto 

0709 boatswain conlrameslre 

0710 quartermaster timooeiro 

0711 abf'e seaman marmheiro de primeira 

0712 sailor marinheiro de segunda 

0713 chief engineer chere de milrm;n"" , 

0714 second engineer segundo-maquinista 

0715 No. 1 oiler; No.1 motorman paioleiro da maquina 

0718 oller: motorman motorista 

0717 assistant oiler; assistant motorman ajudante motorista 
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Reference Terms{English) Terms{Portuguese) 

Number 

0718 chief radio operator; chief radio officer cbefc de radiotecnia 

0719 radio operator; radio officer olicial radiotecnico 

0720 electrician electricis!a 

0721 chief steward ,I, 
v 

0122 steward cmpregado de dimaras 

0723 purser comissario 

0724 doctor medico 

0725 apprentice; cadet praticanle 

0726 pilot piloro 

0801 sea condition; sea state est ado do mar 

0802 Beaufort wind scale Escala Beaufort do vento 

0803 following wind venlo ponteiro; vento de popa 

0804 contrary wind; head wind venlo contnirio; vento de proa 

0805 sea scale escala de vagas 

0806 swell scale e. .. cala de ondas 

0807 wind wave vaga 

0808 swell onda 

0809 cross sea mar contrario 

0810 wave crest crista da vaga 

0811 ocean current corrente oceanica 

0812 tidal current corrente de mare 

0813 following current corrente [aI/or ave! 

0814 tide mare 

0901 international voyage internacional 

0902 ocean going area; deep sea area de navega~ao oceanica 

0903 area area de n:>veg1\(j."n costeira nacional 

0904 smooth water area area de aguas abrigadas 
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umber 

0905 restricted waters area de servi<;o limit:ada 

0906 narrow waters area de aguas restritas 

0907 shallow waters area de pOllCD profundas 

0908 aids to navigation auxHios it navegat;ao 

0909 beacon baliza 

1001 course fumo 

1002 course keeping manter 0 rumo 

1003 helm angle for course keeping angulo de Ierne para manter 0 nlmo 

1004 ahead a vante 

1005 astern are 

1006 shift manobrar 

1007 turning round guinar 

1008 governar 

1009 alracar 

1010 acostar 

1011 basin trial; mooring trial; dock trial prova de cais 

1012 sea trial prova de mar 

1013 sea trial vclocidade de provas 

1014 milepost; measured mile marca da milha 

1015 service speed; sea speed velocidade de servi~o 

1016 harbour speed velocidade no porto 

1017 log speed velocidade do od6metro 

1018 ground velocidade verdadeira 

1019 full load condition de carga maxima 

1020 ballast condition condir;ao de lastro 

1021 hogging alquebramento 

1022 conI ra-alquebl"amento 

1023 heel; list adornamcnto 
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Reference Terms(English) Terms(Portuguese) 

Number 

1024 trim caimento 

1101 lay-up desarmamento 

1102 mooring amarrar 

1103 buoy mooring amarrar a boia 

1104 mooring amarrar ao c<lis 

1105 anchoring fundear 

1106 let go [dropj anchor o ferro 

1107 anchorage ancoradouro 

1108 anchor mooring amarrar com urn ferro 

1109 two anchor mooring amarrar com dais ferros 

1110 heavy sea anchoring refon;ar a amarrac;ao 

1201 shipyard cstaleiro £lava! 

1202 berth; slipway carreira de 

1203 dry dock; dock; graving dock doca seca 

1204 dock doca llutuante 

1205 outfitting basin; outfitting quay bacia de aprestamcnlo; cais de aprestamento 

1206 outfitting olicina de aprestamenlo 

1207 hull assembly oficina de casco 

1208 pipe shop oficina de tubos 

1209 engine shop; fitting shop oficina de mecilnica 

1210 carpentry shop; shipwright shop oficina de 

1211 mould loft sala do risco 

1301 International Maritime Organization; IMO Maritima Internaciona! (IMO) 
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Reference 

Number 

Terms(English) Terms(Portuguese) 

1304 International Convention for the Prevention Convenr;ao Inlernacional para a Prevcnr;ao da 
Polui~o pelos Navios (MARPOL) 

of Pollution from Ships, 1973, as modified 

by the Protocol of 1978 relating thereto; 

MARPOL 73J78 

1305 International Association of Classification Associa\iao Internacional das Sociedades de 

1306 

1307 

1308 

:1:a!;!;:lhc~~cii .... (lACS) 
lACS 

International Load Line Certificate Certificado Internacional dal' Linhas de 

International Oil PoJiution PreventionCertilicado lnlernacional de I'rf'.v~nc:a{) da 
Poluic,;ao por Hidrocarbonetos 

Certificate 

Passenger Ship Safety Certificate ('".'rtifiir",ln de "''''-U'HT"",.r:. para Navio de 

1309 Cargo Ship Safety Construction Certificate Certilicado de Seguran<;a de para 
Navio de Carga 

1310 Cargo Ship Safety Equipment Certificate Certilicado de de para 
Navio de 

1311 Cargo Ship Safety Radio Certificate Cerlific:ado Radio para Navio de 

1312 Exemption Certificate Cerlificado de ....., .. ,1' .... "'", 

1313 

1314 

1315 

1316 

1317 

1318 

1319 

1320 

1321 

1322 

1323 

1324 

1325 

1326 

International Load Line Exemption 

Certificate 

certificate of nationality 

certificate of classification 

certificate for refrigerating installation 

maritime authority 

Panama Canal tonnage certificate 

Suez Canal special certificate 

ship inspection certificate 

records of marine boards of inspection 

classification society 

official number (distinctive number) 

port of registry 

tonnage measurement 

international code of signal 

Cenilicado Internacional de 
Livre 

passaporte de 

certillcado de classc 

cenificado da ",,,,u,,,,,,,; frigorfftca 

autoridadc maritima 

do Bordo 

Certificado de Arquea'iiio para 0 Canal de 
Panama 
Certificado de Arquca,.ao para 0 Canal 
de Suez 
certificado de vistoria 

relal6rio de vistoria 

sociedade de classificaliiio 

numero oficial 

porto de 

medi~ao da arquea<;ao 

C6digo InternacionaJ de Sinais 
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Reference 

Number 

1327 

1328 

1329 

1330 

1331 

1332 

1333 

Terms(English) 

distinctive letter: call sign 

port regulations 

classification survey during construction 

classification survey of ships not bum under 

survey 

special survey 

intermediate survey; annual survey 

additional survey 

ISOITR 13298:1998(E) 

Terms(Portuguese) 

distintivo de cnamada; indicativo de chamada 

regulamento do porto 

vislQria de ~r.: ."" duranle a construr,;ao 

vislQria de d:lssHi['~9i(\ de navios mio construidos 
sob supervisao 

vistoria peri6dica "'.", 'M"" 

vistoria il'ltermedia 

vistoria ocasional 
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Annex F 
(informative) 

Equivalent terms (Russian) 

Reference Terms(English) 

Number 

0101 passenger ship 

0102 passenger-cargo ship 

0103 cargo ship 

0104 multi-purpose cargo ship 

0105 heavy cargo ship; 

heavy 11ft cargo ship 

0106 container 

0107 rOIl-on/roll-off ship; RO/RO 

0108 car carrier; pure car carrier 

0109 timber carrier; lumber log carrier 

0110 carrier 

0111 ore carrier 

0112 coal carrier 

0113 cement carrier 

0114 sand carrier 

0115 bulk carrier 

0116 oil tanker; crude oil carrier 

0117 VLCC 

0118 ULCC 

0119 liquefied petroleum gas carrier 

0120 liquefied natural gas carrier 

0121 products carrier 

0122 chemical carrier 

0123 car/bulk carrier 

0124 oil/bulk carrier 

68 

Terms(Russian) 

naeeaDpGlwe 

rpYSOBoe cy.n;a:O 

MHoroue~eBoe rpySOBOe 

JleeOBOS 

II(enOBOS 

py:n;OB03 

neMeHTOBOS 

rpyHTOBOS 

TmleJIOBeCOB 

6aARep; 6a~Keppflep; cy~o 
HaBaJlO~HUX rpY30B 
T8BRep; He~TeH8~Hoe cy~o 

RpYITHOTOHHaXHHH TaHKep 

raSOB03 ,:n:..7.IH CHI' 

ra 30B 0 S ,IJ;J.I.fI 

rrp0)lYKTOB03 

XHMOB03 

8BTOM06RH8B03/6aJIRsp 

....... ","'1'''-' 6a JII( e p 
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Reference 
Number 

0125 

0126 

0127 

0128 

0129 

0130 

0131 

0132 

0133 

0134 

0135 

0201 

0202 

0203 

0204 

0205 

0206 

0207 

0208 

0209 

0210 

0211 

0212 

0213 

0214 

0215 

Terms(Engl ish) 

ore/oU carrier 

ore/bulk/oil carrier 

refrigerated cargo carrier 

cattle livestock carrier 

fish carrier 

ferry 

passenger ferry 

railway ferry 

train ferry 

car ferry 

lighter aboard ship 

merchant ship 

rce breaker 

pilot boat 

launch 

yacht 

pleasure boat 

cruise ship 

training ship 

patrol boat; police boat 

rescue vessel [boat) [ship] 

fire-fighting boat 

oil skimmer; oil recovery ship 

custom boat 

vessel 

hospital 

ISOITR 13298:1998(E) 

He(pTepy.n;OB03 

CY.lUiO 

CY.II:HO 

napOM 

rrapOM 

rrapOM 

rraTpY~HHH KaTep 

crraCaTe~DHOe CY~O 

nOiKapEOe cy,IfJiO 

HS\fJTsc6o'pIllill\ 

TaMOEeHHOe CY,JJ;HO 

RapclHTKHHOe CY.IJllO 

rOCIJHTa~bHOe CYAHO 
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Reference Terms(English) 
Number 

0216 factory ship 

0217 mother ship 

0218 trawler 

0219 support. ship 

0220 supply vessel 

0221 research ship 

0222 oceanographic research ship 

0223 meteorological observation ship 

0224 submersibje research ship 

0225 seabed exploring 

0226 seabed mining ship 

0227 mobile (offshore) drilling unit; MODU 

0228 self-elevating drilling unit 

0229 submersible drilling unit 

0230 semi-submersible drilling unit; 

column-stabilized drilling unit 

0231 i drilling ship 

0232 FSO 

0233 FPSO 

0234 pipe layer; pipe laying barge 

0235 

0236 dredger: dredge 

0237 trailing suction hopper dredger; 

hopper dredge 

0238 cuUer suction dredger; hydraulic 

0239 crane ship; crane barge; floating crane 

0240 tugboat 
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T arms( Russian) 

M8CTepcR8R 

cy~o (TpaHCnOpT) 

cY)l;HO cHa.6JKeH:wl 

HayqHo-Hcc~B~OBaTe~1CROe 
CY.:nE 0; .HJtKj 
OReaHOrpa~~eCROe HayqHo­
HCCJle~OBaT8Jl1CR08 cY.u;HO 
~eTeOpOJlOr~eCROe HayqHo­
llOOJle,n,OBaTBJl1CROe CY)l;HO 
n0,lij30,ItHoe HCCJIe,n;OBaTeJlbCROe 
CY~O 
CY~O ~ HCCJle,n;OBaHHR 
MO peRO ro ,ItHa 

©ISO 

cy~o ~OHHO~ ~o6~ HCKOn8eftlliX 

6YPOBaS YOT8HOBR8; 

CaMOnO;n:'b9 Jl8BYQaH 
YCT8HOBRa; 
rrorpy,aHag DJl8Byqaa dypOB8E 
YOT8HOBKa 

6YPOBce CY.ItHO 

T py6oy.KJ18,n:qHR 

68Pf.\a 

6YPOBas 

~Oyr~6HTeJlbHHi CH8pH~; 
sSMJIe'lS pna.TeJIbHI:rli CHapH,n: 
HeCaMOXO~H SeMJIeCOCHHll 

C rpYHTOrrpHeMHHKOM 

SeMJIeCOCHHM CHa.pR~ C M9X8HH­
'leCKIDJ 3pHX~TeJleM 

RpaHOBOe CY.IUfO; IJJ18Byqllli 
RpaH 
6yKCHP 
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Reference Terms(English) T erms( Russian) 
Number 

0241 pusher; pushing boat 

0242 cable layer; cable cable laying barge 1\a6aJl.bHOe cy;mo; 
1{a OSJIe YKJIa,n;B,IK 

0301 nuclear ship; nuclear powered ship 

0302 motor ship 

0303 steam turbine ship 

0304 gas turbine ship 

0305 electric propulsion ship 

0306 multiple screw ship 

0307 water craft 

0308 sailing vessel [ship] 

0401 flush deck vessel; flush decker 

0402 three-island vessel: three islander 

0403 well deck well decker 

0404 raised quarterdeck vessel; 

sunken poop vessel 

0405 shelterdeck vessel 

0406 semi-submersible ship; 

Ship 

0407 submerged ship 

0408 float on/float off ship 

0409 catamaran; twin hull ship 

8TOMHoa CYJOfO; aTOMOXO.1l· 
CY;n:HO C aTOMHHM 

~3eJ1.bHOe CYJOfO; TerrJIOXO.1l 

napoTYp6.HHHOe CYJI.HO 

ra30Typ6miHoe 
rasoTYP6oXo;n; 

. 
" 

cy,IJ;HO C 8JIeKTp0;nB:IDi18ffH8M 

MHOrOB1fHTOBOe cY.n;HO 

cy~o c BO.1l0MeTmL~ ~REHTeJ1eM 

cY.1lHO 

CY;n;HO 

KOJIO.1l9SHoe CY,TI;HO 

cY.1lHO c np:m1O,UHHTHM KE8PTSp.n8KOM 

rroJIYITorpy"lKHoe cy.1lH0 

ITO,n;BO)J.HOS CY.IO:JO 

CY.1lHO .n;OlWBO ro TEa 

; ,n;By:xROpnycHoe CY.II:HO 

0410 SWATH .u ...... v I.L\FiAp.rv B8 T9 P.lll!Hl:lli ; 
cY,llHO 

0411 trimaran T pffiVl8P8H 

0412 SES CYAHO Ha. B03;n;ylliHOH 

0413 hydrofoil (craft) ,CYJIHO Ha TIO)J;BO,:n:HHX :KpHJlbRX 

0414 air cushion ship; air cushion vehicle; ACV I CYAHO H8. BOS.D,Y!llHOii ITO.IJYl!lli6 i eBII 
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Number 

0415 displacement ship BO,I{mf3Mern,alOmee cy,mW 

0416 wooden ship CY.IJ:HO 

0417 steel ship CT8JIlJHOe 

0418 light alloy CY.D.HO liS JISrKIDC CrrJIaBOB 

0419 plastic ship; CYJJ:HO M3 ITJIaCTHK8 

reinforced plastics 

0420 high speed craft 

0501 sea vessel; ocean going vessel OR'eaHCKOe CY,ILHO; MOpcKOe 
CYllliO 

0502 inland navigation ship IIJl6B6EHH 

0503 liner JIaRHep 

0504 tramper; tramp ship TP6MIJOEOe CY;n;HO 

0601 double hull Koprryc 

0602 machinery space; engine room M8UnnmOe 0 OTCeK 

0603 cargo space; cargo hold rpYSOBO:£!: TpKXvl 

0604 accommodation space; living quarter liiIDloe 

0605 boiler room ROT9JILH09 OT.ueJIeHH9 

0606 superstructure H6l(C 

0607 deck house 

060a chain locker Rlll;ffK 

0609 shaft tunnel; shaft trunk Ty,HH9JIl:> 6HOrO B8JIa 

0610 'tweendeck cargo space MeF.OJ:,ynaJI.Y:6HOe 
rrpOCTpaHCTBO 

0611 cofferdam R oq;we p.n.8M 

0612 deep tank .Itl1IIT8HR 

0613 forepeak tank qJ0pJ1Jd1\OBaH :r.:urC 

0614 afterpeak tank lJl!CTSpHa 
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Number 

0615 

Terms(Engfish} 

cargo oil tank 

0616 slop tank 

0617 fuel oil tank 

0618 lubricating oil tank 

0619 sludge tank 

0620 sump tank 

0621 tank 

0622 drain tank 

0623 ballast water tank 

0624 ballast tank; SST 

0625 fresh water tank 

0626 drinking water tank; potable water tank 

0627 feed water tank 

0628 compass deck 

0629 navigation bridge deck 

0630 deck 

0631 boat deck 

0632 upper bridge deck 

0633 bridge deck 

0634 weather deck; exposed deck 

0635 freeboard 

0636 freeboard deck 

0637 upper deck 

0638 second deck 

0639 forecastle deck 

0640 poop deck 

0641 promenade deck 

ISOITR 13298:1998(E) 

rpYSOBO}! TaRH 

UHCT8pHa 

IJ;llOTepHa OMBSO'tlHOrO MaCJIa 

ITIJIaMoc6opH!1R 

OTCTOiiHaR 

CTo~HaH ~CTepHa 

TepEa 

UHCT€pHa rrp€CHOM BO~ 

llHCTepHS J.1HTb8EOH 

DMTaTe~HOM BO~ 

MOCTl1'.Ra 

KarrHTaHCKaH rra~6a 

lllJllODO'tlRaH 

rraJIy6a MOCTI-IRa 

MOCTE 

Ha;rr,BO,IIHbIM dOPT 

rra~~6a Ha~o~oro 60pTa 

I1aJIy6a 

rraJIYda 

na.rr,y6a 

rra.rr,yoa IOTa 

nporyJIO'lHaB n8.ny6a 
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Reference Terms(English) 
Number 

0642 wagon deck 

0643 car deck 

0644 navigation wing; 

0645 bulkh.ead 

0646 longitudinal bulkhead 

0647 transverse bulkhead 

0648 collision bufkhead 

0649 afterpeak bulkhead 

0650 partial bulkhead 

0651 swash bulkhead; swash plate; wash plate 

0652 break bulkhead 

0653 engine room casing; aRCtlna casing; 

machinery casing 

0654 stem 

0655 stern frame 

0656 frame 

0657 beam 

0658 girder 

0659 shell plating; shell 

0660 deck plating 

0661 mid deck 

0662 double bottom 

0663 keel 

0664 duct keel 

0885 bilge keel 

0666 bulwark 
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Terms(Russian) 

EarORHaR rraJIy6a 

aBTOM06H~HaH rra~6a 

RPHJlO MOCTl::tK8 

naps 

rrpO.II.OJIhHaH 

nOnap9'tIH8Ji nepe60pRa 

n6peOopK8 

aXTeprrHKOBaH neps60pK8 

DOJIynepe6opRa 

oTooiffiaR rreps6opKa. 

cDPOHTaJlbHaJJ 
... -
maXTa MamHHHoro oT.II.6JleHEH 

IlIrraHrOYT 

OH.~C 

rrpO~OJlbHaH CBESh OHMCOB 

JlHCTbl OOmKBRH; 06ruKBKa 

HaCTIDI rraJIy61:l 

Cp9.ILHHE rra.ny6a 

Ropo6'IJa IUDlb 

l{IDIh 

@aJIbUIOO PT 
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Reference 

Number 

0701 

0702 

0703 

0704 

0705 

0706 

0707 

0708 

0709 

0710 

0711 

0712 

0713 

0714 

0715 

0716 

0717 

0718 

0719 

0720 

0721 

0722 

0723 

0724 

0725 

0726 

Terms(EngHsh) 

crew; mariner 

reserved crew; 

reserved mariner 

seaman 

officer; ship's 

rating 

captain; master 

chief chief mate 

second officer; second mate 

boatswain 

able seaman 

sailor 

chief engineer 

second 

No.1 oiler; No.1 motorman 

oiler; motorman 

assistanl oller; assistant motorman 

chief radio operator; chief radio officer 

radio operator; radio officer 

electrician 

chief steward 

steward 

purser 

doctor 

apprentice; cadet 

pilot 

IsorrR 13298:1998(1:) 

Terms(Russlan) 

Mop.mOl; ,nn-mat.< 

MOpHEE.' pe 
SR¥.IJaJ!t; pe 

3 e 'CE If.:Iii 
MOpHX 

'tIJlSH KOMaH,II;i:l; MO pHR 

ROMaH~OrO COCTaBS Ha 
Cy~e; ROMaH~~ COCTaE 
M8.TpOCCInm 11: 60IJ,M8HCKl[.t1 
COCTa13 
KaIIRTaH 

CTapw 

60IJ,M8H 

pYJleBO~ 

KaIDITaHa 

M8.TpOC rrepBoro KJlaCCa 

M8.TpOC 

CTa~ MBXaBlIK 

TpeTHM MeXaHlIK; BTOPO:t{ rrOMOIIlHIDC 
CTapmerO MeXaHlllia 

MOTOPMCT 

MOTOPHOT 

nOMOmHHK MOTOpHCTa 

cTaprnIDl pa,IUICT 

P8;n;HCT; pa,IUIOOnepaTOp 

C T8..PUJH.H Clywe T'iHE 

6YweTl1lIK 

lia 

,n:ORTOP 

mra ; KYP08HT 

JlOl1,!."VJaH 
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Reference Terms(English} 

Number 

0801 sea condition; sea state 

0802 Beaufort wind scale 

0803 following wind 

0804 contrary wind; head wind 

0805 sea scale 

0806 swell scale . 

OB07 wind wave 

0808 swell 

0809 cross sea 

OB10 wave crest 

0811 ocean current 

0812 tidal current 

0813 following current 

0814 tide 

0901 international voyage 

0902 ocean going area; sea 

0903 coasting area 

0904 smooth water area 

0905 restricted waters 

0906 narrow waters 

0907 shallow waters 

0908 aids to navigation 

0909 beacon 

1001 course 

1002 course keeping 
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COCTOHmre MOpa: 

illR3JIa 

nonyTHHH Be 

BO BeTep 

mRaJIa BOJIH9HM 

illR8JIa CTerreH~ BOJIHeHRH 

BOJJ.H3 

BepS~YAHpHOe BonBeBHe 

rpe 6e:8:& BOJIH1:l 

OReaRCROe Te'tIeHZe 

TSqeHHe 

norryTHoe Tel.18HHe 

rrp11IJllIB 11 OT JJ}!E 

M8~apO;!J;HJ:di 

ORSaHCRHl1 r.n:y60KOBO,n;Hoe 

rrpE: 6.Pe iKHI:.IH 

pa.~OH CrrOROHHOrO MOpH 

panOH o~paH:rrqeHHoro 

YSE:OCTl'1 

Me 

Ma.aK 

KYPC 

YC 

nprA60pH 
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Reference 

Number 

Terms(English) 

1003 helm angle for oourse keeping 

1004 ahead 

1005 astern 

1006 shift 

1007 turning round 

1008 

1009 alongside pier 

1010 alongside ship 

1011 basin trial; mooring trial; dook trial 

1012 sea trial 

1013 sea trial 

1014 mileDC)st: measured mile 

1015 service speed; sea 

1016 harbour speed 

1017 log 

1018 ground speed 

1019 full load oondition 

1020 ballast oondltlon 

1021 hogging 

1022 sagging 

1023 heel; list 

1024 trim 

1101 lay-up 

1102 mooring 

1103 buoy mooring 

1104 mooring 

ISOITR 13298: 1998(E) 

Hasa;n: 

rrepeMememI6 

nOBOpOT 

ynpaBJleHH8 

K dOPTY CY.llH8 

J[CmIT8H.ll.H 

ne IlH TaH!1E 

CKOPOCTI:. HS A".'I\IO 

c SHaH' Ha Me 

3KCITJlyaTanwOHHaE 

HCITI:lTaHHRX 

JI:aH1II1 

B CTac­
YSI\OCT.ffX) 

OTHOCIIIT8JIhHO 

ITOJIHOM 

nape 

ITPOI'Rcl 

lipeH 

,1lHc14ePSHT 

lIIBapTOBKa 

IIOCTaHOERa Ha 60tIKY 

illBapTOBKa K ITMPCY 
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Reference Terms(Engllsh) 

Number 

1105 anchoring 

1106 let go [dropl anchor 

1107 anchorage 

1108 single anchor mooring 

1109 two anchor mooring 

1110 heavy sea. anchoring 

1201 shipyard 

1202 berth; slipway 

1203 dry dock; dock; graving dock 

1204 floating dock 

1205 outfitting basin; outfining quay 

1206 outfitting shop 

1207 hull assemblv shop 

1208 pipe shop 

1209 engine shop; engine fitting shop 

1210 carpentry shop; shipwright shop 

1211 mould loft 

1301 International Maritime Organization; IMO 

1302 International Convention for the Safety of 

life at SOLAS 

1303 International load Line Convention; IlLC 

1304 International Convention for the Prevention 

of Pollution from Ships. 1973, as modified 

by the Protocol of 1978 relating thereto; 

MARPOL 73/78 
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Terms(Russian) 

rrOCTaROEKa Ha RKOPb 

OT.aaBaT:b Hl{O p:b 

AKOpHas:r CTOfIHKa 

ITOCTaHOBR'a Ha O,IllIH sumpb 

H a ,lJJ3a .film pH 

IDTopMOBaR ITOCTaHOBKa Ha RKOP:b 

CJll1II; CTaneJTh 

CYXOH ;nOR 

;nOCTDoe~HHH 6acceKH; ;nOCTpoe~­
HafI CT8HRa 
;nOC T pce~Hllli 

Koprrycoc6opO~HHM 

Tpy6oo6papaTRBaIDmHH 
T py60Me.II.H ~m;In:u~ 
MexaB~eCRHI ~ex 

llepeBoo6pa 

nJJ.a3 

Me~rlapO.II.HafI MopCRaR 
IJ;IDl; MMO 
Me~apO.II.HaR R'OHBeH~ no 
ITe~eH~ 80naCROCTM ~H3HH Ha 
Mope; C C 

MeiK,IIYHapo,IJ;HaR ROHEeH4ID1 no 
rpy30Bhl.M MapRaM 
Me~apOllHaR ITO 
lipeAOTBpa~eHIllJ sa 8EeHHH 
MOpH C CYllOB; M.Affi JI 
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Reference 

Number 

1327 

Terms(English) 

signal letter; distinctive letter; call sign 

1328 port regulations 

1329 classification survey during construction 

1330 classiticationsurvey of ships not bl;lilt under 

survey 

1331 special survey 

1332 intermediate survey; annual survey 

1333 additional survey 

80 
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Terms(Russian) 

KallHOHHoe OCBHAeTe~-
CTBO 8 EO BpeMH rrOCTpOMEH 
KJ.Ia CC l1mlm 8'1.U10HH 0 a OCB:l!I.D:S T9 JIh­
CTBOB8HMS cynOB, C 
09S Ha,nsopa 

Sii\e 

HSUJI8HOBOe TeJ.I.:bCTBOBaHI18 
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Reference 
Number 

0101 
0102 
0103 
0104 
0105 

0106 
0107 
0108 
0109 
0110 
0111 
0112 
0113 
0114 
0115 
0115 
0117 
0118 
0119 
0120 
0121 
0122 
0123 
0124 
0125 
0126 
0127 
0128 
0129 
0130 
0131 
0132 
0133 
0134 
0135 

0201 
0202 
0203 
0204 
0205 
0206 
0207 
0208 
0209 
0210 
0211 
0212 
0213 
0214 
0215 
0216 

ISOITR 13298:1998(E) 

Annex G 
(informative) 

Equivalel,t terms (Swedish) 

Terms(English) 

passenger 
passenger-cargo 
cargo 
multi-purpose cargo ship 
heavy cargo ship; heavy lifter; 
heavy lift cargo ship 
container ship 
roll-on/roll·off ship; RO/RO 
car carrier; pure car carrier 
timber carrier; lumber carrier; log carrier 
chip carrier 
ore carrier 
coal carrier 
cement carrier 
sand carrier 
bulk carrier 
oil tanker; crude oil carrier 
VlCC 
UlCC 
liquefied petroleum gas carrier 
liquefied natural gas carrier 
products carrier 
chemical carrier 
car/bulk carrier 
oil/bulk carrier 
ore/oil carrier 
ore/bulk/oil carrier 
refrigerated cargo carrier 
cattle carrier; livestock carrier 
fish carrier 

merchant ship 
ice breaker 
pilot boat 
launch 
yacht 
pleasure boat 
cruise ship 
training 
patrol boat; police boat 
rescue vessel [boat] [ship] 
fire-fighting boat 
oil skimmer; oil recovery 
custom boat 
quarantine vessel 
hospital ship 

ship 

Terms(Swedish} 

passager art artyg 
passagerar- lastfartyg 

multi purpose fartY9 
tunglyftfartyg 

containerfartyg 
roll-on/roll-off fartyg 
bilfartyg 
virkeslastfartyg 
pappersproduktfartyg 
malmfartyg 
kolfartyg 
cernentfartyg 
sandfraktare 
bulkfartyg 
0ljetankfart 'l9 

gastankfartY9 
gastankfartyg 
produkttankfartY9 
kemikalietankfartyg 
korn binationslastf artyg( oil/bulk fartyg) 
kombinationslastfartyg(olje/bulk fartyg} 
kombinationslastfartyg(malm/olje fartygl 
kombinationslastfartyg{malm/bulk/olje farJygJ 
kyilasttartY9 
boskapstransportfartyg 
fisktransportf artyg 

passagerarfarja 
tagHirja 
tagfarja 
bilfiirja 
lashfartyg(prambarare} 

handelsf artyg 

skolfartyg 
bevaknings1arlyg 
raddningskryssare 
b randbekam pni ngsf artyg 
oljeupptagningsfartyg 
tullbit 
karantanfartyg 
I asarettsfarty 9 
fabriksfartY9 
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Reference 
Number 

0217 
0218 
0219 
0220 
0221 
0222 
0223 
0224 
0225 
0226 
0227 
0228 
0229 
0230 

0231 
0232 
0233 
0234 
0235 
0236 
0237 

0238 
0239 
0240 
0241 
0242 

0301 
0302 
0303 
0304 
0305 
0306 
0307 
030a 

0401 
0402 
0403 
0404 

0405 
0406 

0407 
0408 
0409 
0410 
0411 
0412 
0413 
0414 
0415 
0416 
0417 
0418 
0419 

Terms(English) 

moderfartYQ 
tralare 

Terms(Swedish) 

mother ship 
trawler 
suppert 
supply vessel 
research ship 
oceanographic research ship 
meteorological observation 
submersible research ship 
seabed exploring ship 
seabed mining ship 

supportfartyg(und erstodsf artyg) 
supplyfartyg(leverans- och forrlldsfartyg) 
forskningsooch undersokningsfartyg 
oceanigudiskt forskningsfartY9 
vaderskepp 
undervattensforskningsfartyg 
bottenundersokningsfartyg 

mobile (offshore) drilling unit; MODU 
self-elevating drilling unit 
submersible drilling unit 
semi-submersible drilling unit; 
column-stabilized drilling unit 
drilling ship 
FSO 

flyttbar borrenhet 

borrfartyg 
flytande lagringsfartyg 

FPSO 
pipe layer; pipe laying barge 
barge 

flytande produktions och lagringsfartyg 
rorlaggningsfartyg 

dredger; dredge 
trailing suction hopper dredger; 
hopper dredge 
cutter suction dredger; hydraulic dredge 
crane ship; crane barge: floating crane 
tugboat 
pusher; pushing boat 
cable layer; cable ship; cable laying barge 

nuclear ship; nuclear powered ship 
motor ship 
steam turbine ship 
gas turbine ship 
electric propulsion ship 
mUltiple screw ship 
water jets craft 
sailing vessel [ship] 

flush deck vessel; flush decker 
three-island vessel; three islander 
well deck vessel: well decker 
raised quarterdeck vessel; 
sunken poop vessel 
shelter deck vessel 
semi-submersible 
semi-submerged ship 

prim 
mudderverk 
mudderverk 

mudderverk 
kranfartyg; kranpram 
bogserbat 
pusher 

atomfartyg 
motorfartyg 
angturbinfartyg 
gasturbinfartY9 
elektriskt drivet fartY9 
flerpropellerdrivet fartyg 
vattenjetaggregatdrivet fartyg 
segelfartyg 

flushdeckat fartyg 

welldeckat fartyg 
raised quar1er deckat fartyg 

shelterdeckat fartyg 

submerged ship undervattensfartyg 
float onmaat off ship - - ((lashfartYQ) 
catamaran; twin hull katamaran; tvaskrovsfartyg 
SWATH swath 
trimaran trimaran; treskrovsfartyg 
SES yteffektfartyg 
hydrofoil (craft) barplansbat 
air cushion ship; air cushion Vl'!nll"!:lI'l" ACV svavare 
displacement ship deplacerande fartyg 
wooden trabyggt fartyg 
steel ship stalbyggt fartyg 
light alloy ship aluminiumbyggt fartyg 
plastic ship; fartyg byggt av "''''''","",,", 

lassfibre reinforced 
plast 

elSO 
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Reference 
Number 

Terms(English) 

0420 high ~ed craft 

0501 
0502 
0503 
0504 

0601 

0602 
0603 
0604 
0605 
0606 
0607 
0608 
0609 
0610 
0611 
0612 
0613 
0614 
0615 
0616 
0617 
0618 
0619 
0620 
0621 
0622 
0623 
0624 
0625 
0626 
0627 
0628 
0629 
0630 
0631 
0632 
0633 
0634 
0635 
0636 
0637 
0638 
0639 
0640 
0641 
0642 
0643 
0644 
0645 
0646 
0647 
0648 
0649 
0650 
0651 

sea going vessel; ocean going vessel 
inland navigation ship 
liner 
tramper: tramp 

double hull 

machinery space; engine room 
cargo space; cargo hold 
accommodation space; living quarter 
boiler room 
superstructure 
deck house 
chain locker 
shaft tunnel; shaft trunk 
'tweendeck cargo space 
cofferdam 
deep tank 
forepeak tank 
afterpeak tank 
cargo oil tank 
slop tank 
fuel oil tank 
lubricating oil tank 
sludge tank 
sump tank 
bilge tank 
drain tank 
ballast water tank 

ballast tank; SST 
fresh water tank 
drinking water tank; potable water tank 
feed water tank 
compass deck 
navigation bridge deck 
captain deck 
boat deck 
upper bridge deck 
bridge deck 
weather deck; deck 
freeboard 
freeboard deck 
upper deck 
second deck 
forecastle deck 
poop deck 
promenade deck 
wagon deck 
car deck 
navigation dodger 
bulkhead 
longitudinal bulkhead 
transverse bulkhead 
collision bulkhead 
afterpeak bulkhead 
partial bulkhead 
swash bulkhead; swash olate; wash plate 

ISOITR 13298:1998(E) 

Terms(Swedish) 

fartyg i oinskrimkt fart 
fartyg for kustnara tart och insjotart 
tartyg i linjefart 
fartyg i trampfart 

dubbelskrovsfartyg{farlyg mad dubbel 
bordlaggning och dubbel botten) 
masklnrumsutrymme 
lastutrymme 
bostadsutrymme 
pannrum 
overbyggnad 
dackshus 
kattingbox 
axeltunnel 
mellandacksutrymme 
kofferdam 
djuptank 
forpiktank 
aktertank 
lastoljetank 
sloptank 
bransleol jetan k 
smorjoljetank 
spilloljetank 
sumptank 
bilgetank 
draintank 
vattenballasttank 
segregated ballasttank 
farskvattentank 
dricksvattentank 

kompassdack 
navigationsdack 
kaptensdack 
bAtdack 
5vre bryggdiick 
bryggdack 
vaderdilck 
fribord 
fribordsdack 
Clvre dack 
andra dack 
backdack 
popdiick 
promenaddack 
lastdack 
blldack 
bryggllinge 
skott 
rlmgskeppsskott 
tvarskeppsskott 
(kollisionsskott) forpiksskott 
akterpikskott 
delat skott 
skvalpskott 
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0654 
0655 
0656 
0657 
0658 
0659 
0660 
0661 
0662 
0663 
0664 
0665 
0666 

0701 
0702 

0703 
0704 
0705 
0706 
0707 
0708 
0709 
0710 
0711 
0712 
0713 
0714 
0715 
0716 
0717 
0718 
0719 
0720 
0721 
0722 
0723 
0724 
0725 
0726 

0801 
0802 
0803 
0804 
0805 
0806 
0807 
080B 
0809 
0810 
0811 
0812 
0813 
0814 

998(1:) 

Terms(English) 

room casing; engine casing: 
machinery casing 
stem 
stern frame 
frame 
beam 

shell plating; shell 
deck plating 
mid deck 
double bottom 
keel 
duct keel 
bilge keel 
bulwark 

seafarers; crew; mariner 
reserved seafarers; reserved crew; 
reserved mariner 
seaman 
officer; personnel 
rating 
captain; master 
chief officer; chief mate 
second second mate 
boatswain 
quartermaster 
able seaman 
sailor 
chief 
second engineer 
No.1 oiler; No.1 motorman 
oiler; motorman 
assistant oiler; assistant motorman 
chief radio chief radio officer 
radio operator; radio officer 
electrician 
chief steward 
steward 
purser 
doctor 
apprentice; cadet 
pilot 

sea condition; sea state 
Beaufort wind scale 
following wind 
contrary wind; head wind 
sea scale 
swell scale 
wind wave 
swell 
cross sea 
wave crest 
ocean current 
tidal current 
following current 
tide 

stankskydd 
maskinrumscasing(inneslutning) 

f6rstav 
akterstav 
spant 
(dacks)balk 
balk(vagare) 
bordhiggning 
dackplat 
pA dack midskepps 
dubbelbotten 
kal 
koltunnel (rortunnel) 
slingerk61 
bradgang 

sjofolk, besattning, befal 

fartygsbesiUtn i ng 
underbefal 
befalhavare 
overstyrman. overstyrman 
andre styrman 
batsman 
kvartersmastare 
matros 
jungman 
maskinchef 
2:9 maskinist 
l:e 

uppassare 
purser 
doktor 
elav 
lots 

sjoforhAlianden 
Beaufort vindskala 
medfoljande vind 
mot motvind 

brottskala 
vag 
brett 
korssjo 
vagtopp 
havsstrom 
tidvattenstrom 
medfoljande strom 
tldvatten 
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Reference 
Number 

0901 
0902 
0903 
0904 
0905 
0906 
0907 
0908 
0909 

1001 
1002 
1003 
1004 
1005 
1006 
1007 
1008 
1009 
1010 
1011 
1012 
1013 
1014 
1015 
1016 
1017 
1018 
1019 
1020 
1021 
1022 
1023 
1024 

1101 
1102 
1103 
1104 
1105 
1106 
1107 
1108 
1109 
1110 

1201 
1202 
1203 
1204 
1205 
1206 
1207 
1208 
1209 
1210 
1211 

Terms(English) 

international voyage 
ocean going area; sea 
coasting area 
smooth water area 
restricted waters 
narrow waters 
shallow waters 
aids to navigation 
beacon 

course 
course keeping 
helm angle for course keeping 
ahead 
astern 
shift 
turning round 
steering 
alongside pier 
alongside ship 
basin trial; mooring trial; dock trial 
sea trial 
sea trial 
milepost; measured mile 
service sea speed 
harbour speed 
log speed 
ground speed 
fuU load condition 
ballast condition 
hogging 
sagging 
heel; list 
trim 

lay-up 
mooring 
buoy mooring 

mooring 
anchoring 
let go [drop] anchor 
anchorage 

anchor mooring 
two anchor mooring 
heavy sea anchoring 

shipyard 
berth; slipway 
dry dock; dock; dock 
110ating dock 
outfitting basin; outfitting quay 
outfitting shop 
hull assembly shop 
pipe shop 
engine fitting 
carpentry shop; shipwright 
mould loft 

ISOITR 13298: 1998(E) 

Terms(Swedish) 

internationel! resa 
oinskrankt fartomrade 
kustfart 
skyddat vaUen 
fartomrade med restriktioner 
tranga f arv atten 
grunda farvaUen 
fasta sjomarken 
bilk; fast 

kUrs 
kurshallning 
styrd kurs 
forut 
akterut 
andra 
gira runt 
styrning 
langsides 
langsides fartyget 
prov i hamnbassang; prov forteit 
provtur 
prov t u rsfart 

servicefart 
fart i hamn 
1art genom vatten 
fart over grund 
fullastti Iistand( -kondition} 
ballastti IIstand( -ball astkond i ti on} 
hogging 
sagging 
krangning 
trim 

upplaggning 
fortojning 
fortojning vid boj 

vid 

slip 
torrdocka; docka; torrdocka 
flytande pir 
utrustn i ngsbassang; utrustni ngskaj 
utrustningsverkstad 
skrovhall 
rorverkstad 
maski nv erkstad 
snickarverkstad; timmermansverkstad 
mallvind 

85 



IsorrR 1329b:l~~U\t:J 

86 

Reference 
Number 

1301 
1302 

1303 
1304 

1305 

1306 
1307 

1308 
1309 
1310 
1311 
1312 
1313 

1314 
1315 
1316 
1317 
1318 
1319 
1320 
1321 
1322 
1323 
1324 
1325 
1326 
1327 
1328 
1329 
1330 

1331 
1332 
1333 

International Maritime Organization; IMO 
International Convention for the Safety of 
life at SOlAS 
International Load Line Convention: ILLC 
International Convention for the Prevention 
of Pollution from Ships, 1973. as modified 
by the Protocol of 1978 relating thereto; 
MARPOl73/78 
I nternational Association of Classification 
Societies: lACS 
International load Line Certificate 
International Oil Pollution Prevention 
Certificate 
Passenger Ship Certificate 
Cargo Ship Safety Construction Certificate 
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment Certificate 

Ship Safety Radio Certificate 
Exemption Certificate 
International load line Exemption 
Certificate 
certificate of ship's nationality 
certificate of classification 
certificate for refrigerating installation 
maritime authority 
Panama Canal certificate 
Suez Canal special tonnage certificate 
ship inspection certificate 
records of marine boards of inspection 
classification society 
official number (distinctive number) 
port of registry 
tonnage measurement 
international code of Signal 
signal letter; distinctive letter; call sign 
port regulations 
classification survey during construction 
classification survey of ships not built under 
survey 
special survey 
intermediate survey; annual survey 
additional surve 
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Internalionella konventionen om sakerhet for 
manniskoliv till 
! astlinj eko nv entjonen 
Internationella konventionen till f6rhindrande 
av fororening fran fartyg 

fribordscertifikat enligt lastlinjekonventionen 
IOPP-certifikat 

P assagerarf arty gssakerhetscertifi kat 
lastfartygskonsruktionssakerhetscertifikat 
lastfartygsutrustningssakerhetscertifikat 
lastfartygsradiosakerhetscertifikat 
Dispanscertifikat 
Frlboardsdispanscertifikat 

nationalitetscertifikat 
klasscertifikat 
frysanlaggningscertifikat 
sjofartsmyndignet 

fartcertlfikat(narmast) 
inspektionsprotokoll 
klassificeringssallskap 
registreringsnummer 
hemmahamn 
skeppsmatnlng 

signalbokstilVer 
hamnbestammelser 
nybyggn adsbesi ktning 
nybyggnadsbesiktning utford av klassen 

inspektion 
periodisk besiktnlng; 
ins ektion 

besiktning 
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